ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER
368 Pleasant Visw Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

January 9, 2009

Mr. William Welling PE, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7013

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004442.DC13, Site # 9-15-157
December 2008 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Welling:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide the November
2008 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Report for the Mr, C's Dry
Cleaners Site, NYSDEC Site # 9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of
weekly inspection reports prepared by EEEPC’s subcontractor, Iyer Environmental Group,
PLLC (IEG) are provided in Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical
data package prepared by Mitkem Laboratories, Inc. (MTK) are provided as Attachment B.
The full analytical report along with QA/QC information will be retained by EEEPC.
Remedial treatment system ufility costs for the Mr. C’s and Agway sites are provided as
Attachment C.

In review of the on-site treatment system operations, monitoring and maintenance for

December 2008, EEEPC offers the following comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

Mr. C’s Site — Remedial Operations Information

o The treatment system was operational for 100.0% of the period between 12/3/08
and 1/6/09. Table 1 is provided to indicate the monthly operational time of the

treatment equipment from the time of system startup.

o The effluent totalizer readings for the month of December 2008 indicate that
approximately 959,392 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
remedial treatment system for the period 12/3/08 and 1/6/09. Table 2 provides a
sunmary of groundwater volume treated since system start-up. Historical
volumes are based on the totalizer readings provided by the subcontractor's

weekly inspection forms.
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- -Filter gauge pressure 1eading’s observed during: weekly inspections ranged at 5.0-
psi, which is within the maximum allowable 15 psi operatlonal limit indicated in-

Checklists for weekly system inspections from IEG are provided as Attachment A
for, 12/3, 12/9, 12/16, 12/22, 12/30/08 and 1/6/09. Weekly system checks
indicated that the air stripper differential pressure remained between 0.015 to
0.022 inches of water while air stripper pressure varied between 29.5 and 41.0
inches of water column during the month of December 2008, These levels are
within the operating range recommended by the equipment manufacturer.

the system operation and maintenance manual, -

The Redux sequestering agent approved by SPDES Equlvalency permit for use at
the Mr. C’s site continues to be added to the process stream in order to minimize
mineral deposition on the air stripper orifice plates. During December 2008, the
Teed rate for the agent ranged between 4.0 and 7.0 ml/min.

The analytical results from compliance sampling performed on December 3, 2008
(Attachment B) and the analytical results were received by EEEPC on December

18, 2008. A review of the analytical data revealed the influent water contaminants -

above the detection limits to be 957 ug/L or 957 ppb, and the total of the treated

effluent contaminants levels to be less than 4.1 ug/L or 4.1 ppb, which are within .

the compliance discharge limitation of 10 ppb for the site. All other contaminants

detected were either below the level of detection or not detected. MTK provides -

analytical data to sub ppb accuracy, supporting the accurate determination of
effluent contaminant levels. Based on analytical results for the December 3, 2008
sampling event, the Mr. C’s treatment system continues to effectively remove
targeted contaminants from the groundwater below the site.
Daily Average Flows to the treatment system during the December 2008
reporting period increased apploxnnately 75% over the Novernber 2008 average
daily flows.
A summary of the gloundwater pump maintenance for the groundwater pumping
system performed by IEG is provided after the January 6, 2009 IEG report.

Agway Site Remedial Information (

Construction equipment is again being parked on the Agway property earlier in
the month of December by the contractor for the DOT reconstruction project of
Main Street. Later in the month all construction equipment was moved to the
south portion of the Agway. As per the Village Assessor the Agway property is

owned by a new owner that resides in the village of Bast Aurora. Contact will be

made in January 2009 to discuss the environmental easements associated with the
former Agway site.

The electric motor. for the air compressor on the AS unit was making noises in
early December 2008. IEG removed the motor December 9, 2008 for repair. The
electric motor was repaired and reinstalled on December 16, 2008. No further
noises or issues were encountered with the compressor system in December 2008.
Sampling of the Soil Vapor Extraction system effluent is scheduled for Jamuary
2009 at the same time as the 27 Whaley Avenue property.
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Subslab Depressurization Systems (SSDS) — First Presbyterian Church and 27 Whaley

e The SSDS systems at the First Presbyterian Church and 27 Whaley Avenue
continue fo operate normally. The air sampling was performed at the First
Presbyterian Church and one discharge emission point on November 14, 2008, As
a result of scheduling issues, 27 Whaley Avenue sampling will not be performed

~until January 2009. The indoor ambient air report for the First Presbyterian

~Church -will -be -issue-in January-2009. In preliminary review of-the analytical -
results, the system is operating properly with PCE and TCE results below DOH
guidelines. - . : : '

Groundwater Monitoring Well Network

» Decommissioning of well MPI-14B was recommended in' the Mr. C’s Site
Management Plan currently under review by NYSDEC.

* A punch list of scheduled repair items was prepared and updated by IEG and

~ repairs are performed as manpower, material availability and weather conditions
“permit, The current list is included after the January 6, 2009 IEG report.

Mr. C’s and Agway Energy Usage Information

A copy of the site utility costs from the Mr. C’s and Agway remedial operations for
December 2008 and year to date are provided as Attachment C.

Analytical Summary — Groundwater

IEG personnel collected samples of influent and effluent groundwater from the Mr. C’s
Treatment System on December 3, 2008. Overall cleanup efficiency for the reporting period
12/3/08 to 1/6/09 was 99.57% based on analytical testing performed by Mitkem Laboratories.
. Excerpts from the Analytical Data package for the December 3, 2008 sampling event are
presented in Table 3.

The December 2008 monthly analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent
is below the site specific Effluent Discharge Limitation Requirements (SPDES Equivalency
Permit) for all compounds. The summary of Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical
Compliance Results are presented in Table 4.

e Approximately 7.63 pounds of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (cVOCs)
were removed from the influent groundwater based on calculations using the effluent
discharge analytical results during the reporting period. A summary of the total
calculated pounds of ¢cVOC’s removed by the system by month and by date is
presented in Table 5. These values are based on effluent totalizer readings and
assume that non-detect values given in the analytical data package = 0 ug/L; and that
the monthly samples are indicative of the influent characteristics and system
performance for the entire reporting period.

1
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If you have questions regarding the December 2008 OM&M report sulmnary; please do not
hesitate to contact me at 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

Michael G. Sleffan
Pr o] ject Manager

. ¢c: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
D. Iyer, JEG — w/attachments
CTF- 002700.DC13.02.01.01




Table 1

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157

System Operational Time

i L A i it 3 3ek
{September 2002° 576 100%
rOctober 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 93.41% ,
- December— P11 TR TR —— J44 - - 80.65% e
January 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 82.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 720 90.00%
July 2003 744 - 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 > 168 100%
1October 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%
[INovember 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 — May 24, 2004 696 73.70%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 99.43%
June 22 — July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 90.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 696 92.17%
© INovember 23 - December 27, 2004 816 97.06%
December 27, 2004 - January 31, 2005 " 840 - 100%
January 31, 2005 - February 28, 2005 660 08.20%
February 28, 2005 - April 4, 2005 828 98.60%
April 4, 2005 - May 2, 2005 696 87.50%
May 2, 2005 - June 6, 2005 840 91.43%
Tune 6, 2005 - July 6, 2005 744 86.60%
July 6, 2005 - August 1, 2005 605.5 97.00%
696 100.00%
25,037.50  93.80%

Sheet 1 0f 2




Table 1
Mr., C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

Bl ol s
Totals forward from Page 1 (8/29/05) 25,037.50 93.80%
October 3, 2005 - October 31, 2005 672 100.00%
October 31, 2005 - November 28, 2005 672 08.06%
November 28, 2005 - Januvary 3, 2006 854 - 98.84%
~|Yanuary 3, 2006 - February 6, 2006~ |-« oo B1Grmivw oo | v e 100.00% o ol - -
Fehruary 6, 2006 - March 6,.2006 - 696 100.00%
March 6, 2006 - April 3, 2006 696 100.00%
April 3, 2006 - May 1, 2006 689 98.99%
[May 1, 2006 - May 30, 2006 689 98.95%
May 31, 2006 - July 3, 2006 812 99.50%
July 3, 2006 - July 30, 2006 624 99.50%
July 30, 2006 - Avgust 28, 2006 696 100.00%
August 28, 2006 - October 2, 2006 834 - 89.30%
October 2, 2006 - October 30, 2006 - 628 . 96.91%
October 30, 2006 - November 27, 2006 672 100.00%
November 27, 2006 - December 27, 2006 672 100.00%
December 27, 2006 - February 6, 2007 983 99.00%
Febmary 6. 2007 - February 26, 2007 480 100.00%
February 26, 2007 - March 26, 2007 672 100.00%
March 26, 2007 - May 1, 2007 888 100.00%
May 1, 2007 - May 29, 2007 696 100.00%
May 29; 2007 - June 25, 2007 643 99.25%
June 25, 2007 - July 24, 2007 696 100.00%
July 25, 2007 - August 28, 2007 752 100.00%
August 28, 2007 - October 1, 2007 816 ' 100.00%
October 1, 2007 - October 30, 2007 696 100.00%
QOctober 30, 2007 - November 28, 2007 741 98.59%
November 28, 2007 - January 2, 2008 720 . 85.71%
January 2, 2008 - January 28, 2008 600 96.00%
January 28, 2008 - February 25, 2008 644 ' 95.83%
February 25, 2008 - March 31, 2008 832 95.83%
March 31, 2008 - April 28, 2008 672 _ 100.00%
Aprl 28, 2008 - May 27, 2008 ‘ 695 90.80%
May 27, 2008 - June 30, 2008 816 100.00%
June 30, 2008 - July 29, 2008 696 100.00%
July 29, 2008 - Augost 25, 2008 647 95.80%
August 25, 2008 - September 30, 2008 840 100.00%
September 30, 2008 - October 30, 2008 720 100.00%
October 30, 2008 - December 3, 2008 816 100.00%
December 3, 2008 - January 6, 2009 816 100.00%
Total Hours|  53,376.50 '
Average Operational Up-time =|.".7./05:61%

NOTES:

1. p-timebased as percentage of total reporting hours

2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from $/02-5/03,

3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises Inc, from 10/03 - 7/07.

4. Treatment system operated by Iyer Environmental Group from 7/07 to present
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Table 2

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Site #9-15-157

Monthly Process Water Volumes

B ENIonthEE GEACHIR IR o0 S8t 3 | _
September 2002 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 4,362,477
October 2002 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 4,290,429
November 2002’ 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 3,349,029
January 2003° 1/7/03 - 2/3/03 1,973,144
February 2003 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 2,158,771
March 2003 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003 | 44703 < 502003 2,574,928
May 2003’ 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
Tune 2003 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 2,002,990
Tuly 2003 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 2,543,978
August 2003’ . 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 2,042,424
September 2003! 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 370,446
October 2003° 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 67,424
November 20032 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 2003° . 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 1,496,271
January 2004 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 688,034
February 2004” 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 736,288
March 2004* 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 © 2,164,569
April 20042 . 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 2004 -4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,095
June 20042 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 972,132
Tuly 2004 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,858,790
August 20042 7127104 - 8/23/04 1,289,060
September 2004 8/23/04 - 9/27/04 1,201,913
October 2004% 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 937,560
November 2004° 10/25/04 - 11/23/04 1,098,158
December 20042 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1,556,063
January 2005 12/27/04 - 1/31/05 1,798,238
February 20052 1/31/05 -2/28/05 1,271,562
March 20052 2/28/05 - 4/4/05 1,295,602
April 20052 4/4405 - 572105 1,652,510
May 2005 5/2/05 - 6/6/05 1,423,099
June 2005” 6/6/05 - 7/6/05 877,988
Tuly 2005 716105 - 8/1/05 1,283,302
August 2005 8/1/05 - 8/29/05 1,443,195
Bl 9/5/02 - 8/29/05 62,398,028

NOTES:
1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 -9/03
* 2, System operated by O&M Enterprises from 9/03 - 7/07

3. System operated by IEG from 7/07 10 present
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‘Table 2
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly Process Water Volumes

sl c i Reriod ity

Gallonsis

9/5/02 - 8/29/05 62,398,028
September 2005 8/29/05 - 10/3/05 1,591,248
October 2005> 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 1,204,074
November 2005° 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 1,038,170
December 20057 ... 11/28/05 = 1/3/06.. . 1,182,854 ...
January 2006° 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1,401,821
February 2006> 2/6/06 - 316/06 1,927,556
March 2006 3/6/06 - 4/3/06 1,838,541
April 20063 4/3/06 - 5/1/06 1,116,192
May 20067 5/1/06 - 5/30/06 1,053,047
Fune 2006 5/30/06 - 7/3/06 1,692,786
Tuly 2006° 7/3/06 - 7/30/06 813,264
Augpst 2006 7/0/06 - B/28/06 860,366 .
September 20062 8/28/06 - 10/2/06 1,107,730
October 2006 10/2/06 - 10/30/06 818,535
November 2006 10/30/06 - 11/27/06 903,959
December 2006 11/27/06 - 12/27/06 967,671
January 2007° 12/27/06 - 2/6/07 1,229,108
Febuary 2007° 26107 - 2126107 13,610
March 20072 “2/26/07 - 3/26/07 882,228
April 2007 3/26/07 - 5/1/07 1,127,096
May 2007 51407 - 5/29/07 853,697
June 2007 5/29/07 - 6/25/07 755,060
July 2007° 6/25/07 - 712407 785,379
August 2007 7/25/07 - 8/28/07 ! 899,340
September 2007 8/2/07 - 10/1/07 804,420
October 2007° 10/1/07 - 10/30/07 647,173
[Noverber 2007 10/30/07 - 11/28/07 672,600
December 2007° 11/28/07-- 1/2/08 436,175
January 2008° 1/2/08 - 1/28/08 180,820
February 2008 1/28/08 - 2/25/08 470,370
March 2008 2/25/08 - 3/31/08 767,163
April 2008° 3/31J08 - 4/28/08 607,682
May 2008 4/28/08 - 5/27/08 569,568
June 2008 5/27/08 - 6/30/08 653,647
July 2008 6/30/08 - 7/29/08 619,654
|August 2008’ 7/29/08 - 8/25/08 606,098
September 2008 8/25/08 - 9/30/08 985,101
October 2008° 9/30/08 - 10/30/08 621,149
November 2008 -10/30/08 - 12/3/08 - 540,781
December 2008 12/3/08 - 1/6/08 559,352
. Total Gallons: To:Dz 98,903,150
NOTES:

1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 5/03
2, System operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 - 7/07
3, System operated by IEG PLLC from 7/07 - present
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Table 5

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157

Monthly VOCs Removed From Groundwater

Sheet1of2

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Effluent VOCs VYOCs Removed
. (pg/L) (ng/L) (Ibs.)
September 2002° 9/5/02 - 10/2/02 1297 1 47.2
October 2002° 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 2000 1 71.6
November 2002° 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1586 9 44.1
January 2003° 1703 - 243403 1803 10 29.5
... February 2003% . | . 2/3/03-3/10/03 . . 1985 .. 3 387
March 2003° 3/10/03 - 4/7/03 1990 5 54.1
April 2003° 4/7/03 - 5/2/03 1656 3 35.5
May 2003° 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1623 K 22.3
June 2003° 6/2/03 - 6/30/03 5787 6 96.6
July 2003° 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 1356 1 28.8
August 2003° 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 1263 3 21.5
September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.9
October 20037 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 147 1.0
November 20037 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 4.4 4.7
December 20037 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 503.3 10.5 6.2
January 20047 12/29/03 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 210
February 20047 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 3348.6 26.7 20.4
March 2004 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 1939.3 4.96 34.9
April 2004’ 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 ‘ 32.8
May 20047 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 2641 133 30.9
June 2004 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 22.5
July 2004 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1313 3.6 _ 20.3
August 2004 7127104 - 823/04 | 2305 7.4 24.7
. September 20047 | R/23/04 - 5/27/04 1453 6.7 14.5
October 20047 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 1504 14.3 11.7
November 20047 10/25/04- 11/23/04 1480 36.42 13.2
December 2004” 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1562 132,21 18.6
January 2005’ 12/27/04 - 1/31/05 1264 47.5 18.3
February 2005° 1/31/05 - 2/28/05 1538 532 15.8
March 2005° 2/28/05 - 4/4/05 931 56.0 9.5
April 2005° 444105 - 5/2/05 1269 111.7 15.96
May 2005° 5/2/05 - 6/6/05 1431 319.0 13.20
June 2005°. 6/6/05 - 7/6/05 1126 12 8.16
July 2005° 7/6/05 - 8/1/05 1575 5.90 16,80
August 2005° 8/1/05 3/29/05 1359 51,26 15.70
Total peunds of VOCs removed from inception to August 2005 = 192810




Table §
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Monthly YOCs Removed From Gronndwater

Month Actual Period Influent VOCs Effluent VOCs YOCs Removed

(/L) (ng/L)
Total pounds of YOCs removed frem inception to August 2005 =
September 2005° 8/20/05 - 10/3/05 1239 0.47
October 2005° 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 1454 0.81
November 2005 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 2266 6.80
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3/06 1166 1.30
* {January 2006 ) 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1679 11.87
. [IFebreary 2006 2/6/06 - 3/6/06 1465 90.20
March 2006 3/6/06 - 4/4/06 1475 2,00
May 2006 . 5/1/06 - 5/30/06 1263 0,00
Tune 2006 5/30/06 - 7/3/06 1994 1.40
July 2006 7/3/06 - 7/30/06 2010 1.40
August 2006 7/30/06 - B/28/06 1296 8.60
September 2006 B/28/06 - 10/2/06 1384 2.80
October 2006 10/2/06 - 10/30/06 1262 3.90 -
November 2006 10/30/06 - 11/27/06 1152 10,30
December 2006 11/27/06 - 12/27/06 1210 16,20
January 2007 : 12/27/06 - 2/6/07 1406 ) 1,30
February 2007 - 276107 - 2126/07 1017 . 490
March 2007 2/26/07 - 3/26/07 1693 0.80
April 2007 3/26/07 - 5/1/07 1665 3,10
May 2007 5/1/07 - 5729407 ) 1666 0.76
Tune 2007 5/29/07 - 6/25/07 1478 15,50
July 2007 6/25/07 - 7/24/07 | 1268 8.90
[August 2007 7/25/07 - 8/28/07 1429 : 0,00
September 2007 8/28/07-10/1/07 1718 2.00
(October 2007 . 10/1/07-10/30/07 1875 2.00
Novenmber 2007 10/30/07-11/28/07 1296 13.50
December 2007 - 11/28/07-1/2/08 1175 0.00
January 2008 1/2/08-1/28/08 3460 - 0,00
February 2008 1/28/08-2/25/08 2547 0.00
March 2008 2/25/08-3/31/08 1174 0.00
April 2008 ] 3/31/08-4/28/08 : 1341 ' 0.00
May 2008 4/28/08-5/2TH8 1471 0.00
June 2008 5/27/08-6/30/08 1274 0,00
July 2008 . 6/30/08-7/25/08 1370 3.10
August 2008 - ___7/29/08-8/25/08 741 2,80
September 2008 8/25/08-9/30/08 914 4.70
October 2008 5/30/08-10/30/08 1377 0.00
[November 2008 10/30/08-12/3/08 2345 3.80
([December 2008 12/3/08-1/6/09-~ 957 4.10

Total pounds of VOCs removed since inception =|}

NOTES:

1. Calculations are based on monthly water samples and assumes samples are representative of the entirs reperting

period.

2, Calculations assume that non-detect values = 0 ug/L,

3. Tetal VOCs summations include estimated "J" values.

4. Calenlations are based on effluent totalizer readings.

3. "Influent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values given above is the summation of values for
individual compounds given in monthly analytical reports. '

6. No samples were collected in September 2003, August 2003 values are used,

7. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Ltd, from 5/02 to 9/03.

8. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to 7/07.

9. Treahment system operated by IEG from 7/07 to present.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453,5624 grams

1 gallon = 3.785 liters

Based on the Analytical Results from December 3, 2008:

Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula:

957ue/L - 4. Jue/L)*0.0e/10° ue)*(1 Ib/453.5924 ¢)*959,392 eallons*(3.785 Lieallon) ~ 7.63 lbs
where 959,392 gallons is the monthly process water volume,
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

pare: - 3-Dec-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL; _R.Allen___. | OTHER PERSONNEL: __D. Szymanski (NYSDEC)
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Partly cloudy, cool ‘ OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 35
AREWELL PUMPS OPERATING W AUTO:  yesi N wor Jf "NO", provide explanation below

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: OFF: l 7 PW-5 - ON: OFF: \’ 7 ft

PW-2  ON: ‘OFF: _\_f_ 7. PW-6 ON: - orr: W 4 ft

PW-3 . ON; ‘ OFF: l 5 PW.7 " on: \/ OFF; - 4 ft

. PW<4  ON: - ofr: v 7 pws . oN: ¥ . OFF: 4 ft
© EQUALIZATIONTANK: 4 1t Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 11/14/08 Alr-s{rfpperlow leve

NOTES:

o R e . i et o o o e S . S o e b o S S P S o B it e el o B S S P i B B S e o S S B ]

INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 75 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,654,504 : galions
SERUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 2 inches fx1.7=)  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 3.4 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
"""""""" T T T T T T T T e T Ratom T T T T T T T Ty T T TRt T T
_ BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 0 psi RIGHT: 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # #2 ‘\/ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: ~ #1 #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 39.5 " in, Hy0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.022 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.9 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: . #1 \/ #2 _ " EFFLUENT FEED PUMP FRESSURE: 8.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: ‘84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,017,531 132030 galions
AREBUILDING HEATERS INUSE? - YES NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°FJ:
IS SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: '\/ NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \/ NO:
WATER LEVELINSUMP: 7.0  in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \f NO: _
L _ |
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM -
Bt e S — e 3Dec08_
SAMPLES COLLECTED?  YEs: V  No:
_ 'Samp}e D .Time of Sampling ' pH  Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER .EFFLQEN?: EFF 11:008_ . __846 8.46 12.6 3046
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMﬁERINGNANDAL!SM OF WELLS: 7 YES: © NO: _\/ 7
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\j NO:
WERE ELECTR}lCAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \/ L . : NO:
15 WATER PRESENTIN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES! _\j NO:
. " Ifyes, provide manholelelectric box ID and descrlption of any corrective measures below:
Most monitoring wells and underground-enclosures are covered with ibe. snow or water .
- INCLUDE REMARKS & D.ESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SIi’E
Rémarks: . Ernpﬁes {5) gals from Air Stripper.exhaust drip bucket, - .
Instalted vent coverfinsutation aver Treatmént Room daor
Other Actions: Increased Redux feed raie slightly: Lefi knub to 2.75; Right knob 1o 1.5
D. Symanski {DEC) suggest wall mount for efilueni pipe (at three places); was not pleased about road construstion
equipment at Agway site; Is going to télk to DOT/Town project engineer; IEG to call him about damage
or digging in front of Cleaners.
AGWAY
SYSTEM vacUUM: . =19 in. H,0 ‘ AIR PRESSURE: 10 " psi
sP-1:__ 0.0 ° scfm _ 8.0 psi sps__ 0.0 sefm 29.0° psi .
-gp-2: 7.0 sefm__ 7.0 psi SP-6 1.5 sefm ‘ >30  psi
sp3: 0.0 sc;mﬁ psi ‘ Sp-7 0.0 . scfm =230 psi
sp4i_ 0.0 scfm_ B0 psi sp-5_ 0.0 scfm 530 psi

-———.——————-—u'—.—.———————-—u—.—_——-———-.-—-.—.-.—__.-———---_.-.————.——_—.—.-—.——————-—-.————-———-—.———.—

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED Ol"\" AGWAY SITE

-| Remarks: --- - Construction-equipment parked throughout Agway site,

Ratlling sound is louder on compressor moter

Other Acfions: Talked lo Dario about keeping equipment away from PW-2, PW-3 and shed.

Emptied (10) gals from SVE vacuum drurm
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 9-Dec-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection
INSPEGTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen, D. lyer OTHER PERSONNEL:
WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cioudy with rain, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 35
| ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO:....... ...XES: ... '\/ e NO L . IF"NO", provide explanation below.. . ...

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1 ON: OFF: l 4 f PW.5 ON: OFF: '\/ 6 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: l 7 ft PW-6 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
.PW-3 ON: OFF:_L 5 it PW-7 DN: QFF: '\/ 6 ft
PW-4 ON: OFF: '\j 4 ft PW.8 ON: OFF; \/ 7 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 11/14/08 Alr Stripper Low Level

INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 25 apm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 9,935,457.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 32  Inches (x 1.72) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 54.4  gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 5.0 ml/min METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.5 psl
________ e e e e = = ===
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: Lerr: 0 | 0 pst RIGHT 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE; # #2 \( " INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: #1 #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 39.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE! 0.021 in. HO DISCHARGE PRESSLURE: 0.8 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # ‘J : #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 10.0  psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 80  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,178,812 293900 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES \f NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 63
18 SUMP PUMP [N USE: YES: \/ NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \f NO:
WATER LEVEL IN sumP: 5.0 in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
e o e e e 9-Dec-08
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: ‘ NO: \,
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: . .. ol i it e e ez _'I
" AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
1S THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: ‘\/
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO;
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:
s WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: \; NO:
If yes, provide manhele/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures below:
Wws and UEs are coverad with show or puddles from ongoing precipitation.
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE
Remarks: Emptied (4) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket.
Other Actions: Redux pump is not working. Disconnected Pentabloc Valve and the pump resumad pumping properly. Wil call
about proklem with valye. Set Redux pump af: Right 3.0; Left 29.
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -1% in. H;0 AIR PRESSURE: 10 psi
sp1: 00 scfm 9.0 psi SP-5 0.0 - scfm 28.5 psi
sp2: 7.9 sefm - 7.0 psi SP-6 1.6 scfm > 30 psi
sp3: 0.0 scfm 9.0 psi SP.7 0.0 scfm >30 psi
sp4: 0.0 scfim 9.0 psi SP-8 0.0 scfm > 30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: There is a new construction company parking equipment on the Agway site (Northrup Construction Co). Talked to

an employes about not parking equipment near the shed.

Other Actions; Emptied (10) gals from SVE vacuum barrel.

Removed Baldor metor from air compressor and delivered it to S&S Electric for repair,

Page20f2




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
- NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 16-Dec-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen, D. Iyer OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cloudy, cold " : QUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 30
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: ... _ .. YES:. \/ e NOL ... If"NO", provide explanation below .. ...

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1 CON: \( OFF: 4 # PW.5 ON; OFF: \/ 7 ft
PW.2  ON: - OFF: ‘\{ 5 # PW-6 ON: \; OFF: ‘ 7 ft
PW-2  ON: \f OFF: 4 f PW-7 ON: \/ OFF: 5 ft
PW4  ON: \f OFF: 7 PW-8 ON: OFF: \f 5 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft ‘ Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 11/14/08 Air Stripper Low Level
NOTES. '
_INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 76 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 265,690.0 gallens
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 9  Inches ! (x1.72) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 15.3  gallens
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0  mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.5 psi
______ P e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = ]
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 0 | 0  psi RIGHT 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMF IN USE; #1 #2 \/ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE; #1 #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 4.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.02 in. H0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.8 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: i \/ oo#2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: - 8.0 psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 84  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,368,045 483550 gallons
= e e it et b e e e e et e bkt e b Sk ot b bt b b b b b e e b e e b e e
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES \f NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 64
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \/ NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? . YES: \/ NO:
-WATER LEVELINSUMP: 5.0 in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
e e e e et e b e et e e e e e e e e o e e e et e et e e e e e O D 26208
r .
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: NO: \/
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp.  5p. Cond.
_AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:_' o
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
1S THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: ND: '\!
‘ WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: ’\/ NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: '\j NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES?. YES: I NO: '\;
If yas, provide manhole/electric bex 1D and description of any corrective measures below:
A few of the MWs are covered with Iee.
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE
Remarks: Reset Redux pump to : Left 2.0 ; Right 1.0, .
‘Other Actions: Emptied (4) gals from Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket. -
Emptied last of previous Redux drum into present drum. Rinsed oul previcus drum.
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -23 in, H;0 AIR PRESSURE; 95 psi
sp1; 1.2 scfm 2.5 psi sp5 0.0 scfm 28.5 psi
sp2zz 100 scfm  15.0 psi SP-6 1.6 scfm >30 psi
sp-3: 0.0 sefm 16.5 psi SP7 0.0 scfm > 30 psi
sp4: 0.0 sefm 17.0 psl SpP-8 0.0 - scfm >30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Vgonstructio'n materials have been moved to the south end of Agway site.

Other Actions: Picked up repaired Baldor motor from S&S Electric. Installed repaired electric motor onto compressar.
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

.\\

ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

DATE: Dec 22. 2008
INSPECYION PERSONNEL: R. Allen, D. lyer OTHER PERSONNEL: —
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy, windy, cold ' OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 20
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: .. ... YES:.. . \/ LNO: e AT 'NO", provide explanation below ... ... ] .
PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL
RW-1  ON: \K OFF: 1M1 PW-5 ON: OFF: \/ 7 #
PW-2 ON: OFF; \( T PW-6 ON: \/ OFF: 6 ft
PW-3  ON: OFF: \f 4 PW-7 ON: \f OFF; 6 ft
PW-4  ON: OFF: \/ 6 PW-8 ON: OFF; \f 4 ft
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 11/14/08 Alr Stripper Low Level
NOTES, '
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 19 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 558,385.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENTDRUMLEVEL: T  inches (x1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 11.9 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: _ 5.0 mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.5 psi
""""""""""" TTTTTTTTT T T vee T " Battem . _Top _ Bottom |
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 0 psi RIGHT b 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # #2 \/ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: | #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 41.0 In. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE:; 0.015 n. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.8 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \/ #2 ) EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE; 86  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,535,405 651310 gallons

ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES:

TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM ‘
) Dec 22, 2008
F—————— o e i e s o e Pt e i e e e o e S e o e U R —— o . e o s e e o o S -
. SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: - NO: \/
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turkidity Temp. Sp. Gond.
. AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: =
AiIR -STR!PPER EFFLUENT:
18 THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: ‘\/
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: \/ NO:
. WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \j NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: '\(

If yes, p‘roﬁide manhole/electric box ID and description of any comeciive measures below:

All MW's and UE's are covered with fce or snow. PZ-4C top cover was torn off and jost by the snowplow. Inner ring Is damaged.

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Remarks: Emptied {5) gals from Air Stripper exhaust bucket. {Dec 28) - respond to alarm call.

Switched Redux pick-up into new drum. (1) full Redux drum remains.

Other Actions: Filled PZ-4C with ice to minimize walking hazard. Talked to Tim Heinrich {Town of Aurcra) about damaged well.

He supplied sand to put in well to minimize tripping hazard. { Dec 24) - Town plated small top cover inside of well.

They put a sytrofoam cover over the metal caver to bring the covers up near the level of the asphalt. {Dec 26) -.

| placed sand over the styrofoam cover to resist floatation during rain.

_ AGWAY _
SYSTEM VACUUM: 22 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 100 psi
sp-1: 0.0 sefim __ 9.5 psi sps 0.0 scfm 28.0 psi
sp2:_ 7.2 sefm__ 8.5 pei sp6__ 2.0 scim 30.0 psi
spa;__ 0.0 sefm_ 9.0 psi sp7__ 0.0 scfm > 30 psi
sp4:_ 0.0 sefm__ 9.0 psi sps___ 0.0 scfm >30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Construction equipment is parked on the south end of the Agway site,

Other Actions: Emptied (6) gals from SVE vacuum drum.
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 30-Dec-08 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cloudy, cool . OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 26
AREWELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO:. . . YES: .. '\( e e N IR NOT, provide explanation below

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON; \/ OFF: 9 PW-5 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
PW-2  ON: CFF: \/ 7 # PW-6 ON: OFF: \/ 3 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF; ;\/ 5 PW-7 ON: \; OFF: . 7 it
PW-4  ON: ' ofr: V4w PW-3 on: OFF: 4 it
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm DIT/Condltlon; 12/28/08 Alr Stripper Low Alr Pressure
NOTES,
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 103 apm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 947,188.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENTDRUM LEVEL: 29  inches (x 1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 49,3 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 5.0  ml/min METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.0 psi
"""" I T T T -
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 0 0 psi RIGHT 5 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 #2 \/ INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 29 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: # #2 \/ . AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 41.0 in, H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.015 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 0.05 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 \( #2 EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.0 psi
EFFLUENTFLOWRATE: 85 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,760,495 877000 galions
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES \/ NO INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 64
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \f NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \( NO:

WATER LEVEL INSUMP: 5.5 in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED?  YES: '\/ NO:

-
']
Ll

=
=
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
‘ NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 6-Jan-09 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R.-Allen  OTHER PERSONNEL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS: Cloudy, cold OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE ("F): - 25
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATNG N AUTO:  vEs: N N A If"NO", provide explanation below

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: " OFF: \/ -9 PW-5 ON: \/ . OFF: 6 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF; \f 6 PW-G - ON: orr: v 7 n
PW-3  ON: OF;=: v 6 PW-7 on: v . OFF: 8 ft
PWa ON: orr: 4 ¢ PW-8 on: v OFF: 7 ®
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft : Last Alarm D/T/Condition: 12!25_!.'09 Air Stripper Low Air Pressure
NOTES: '
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 86 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING 1 319,197.0 | gallons

SEQUESTERJ’NGAGENTDRUMLEVEL: 23  inches (x1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 39 gallons

SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: __ 7.0 mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 30  psi

_——_————-————i————_—————--————n————.—————.._————————p—n—————————;_——————-———.———_——

Top Bottom Top Bottom
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 1] psi RIGHT: 0 0 psi

-————————.-..————————.—n—_———_———.-..——.—————-u————_—_———-————_———m——_———q——————u——

INFLUENT FEED PUMF IN USE: # .o #2 V- INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: ' 29 ps

AIR STRIPFER BLOWER IN USE: ] ) #2 \/ _ AIR STRIPPER FRESSURE: 41.0 in. H,0

AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.015 in. H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: . 0.1 i H;0

-———————.—_———-————-—...-.———_————-—.-...———-————.—_———-————-.—.—.———————-—_.——_——-—.—_———————

EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: PN 02 'EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.0 psi

EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 85 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 48,976,923 84040 gallons

-———p—o—-——_.—.———.._.—————-—————..—....—_-————.—._—_——_——-.—.———_————-.—.————.————.—————-—.—.——_—_

——— — e e e

15 SUMP PUMF IN USE: YES: “'\} - NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: - \l ) NO:

- WATER LEVEL IN SUMP: 4.0 o im. : TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: ‘\{ NQ:

| ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE? ' YES: v NO:  INSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F) 65 |

s e o s et S B B o e S G S e —— —— - —-——-o—.-..'_——'————--—.————————n—o—-—————-—.——————u——
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
6-Jan-09
r‘—__""—""—_—""-_"“—"_—'—'—_—-"‘""—-—_'-"'__-“"""'___-__“—__——-—_-f“__'—_-'f‘__"—""_—"'--""‘""—_
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: '\/ - NO:
Sarﬁple s} Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIRSTRIPPERINFLUENT: . " INF___  _a2sopm 734 525 127 2897
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF __2:30PM B.45 475 2.9 2764
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: '\/
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\l NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? . YES: - '\/ NO:
1S WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: & "j
If yes, providelmanholefeiectric bex ID and description of any comrective maasures below; ©
Most MWs and UEs are covered with ice or snow, PZ-4C - damaged caver is still in place ahove temporary covers,
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRiBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE
Remarks: ~ Emptied (5) gals frc;)m Air Stripper exhaust drip bucket, .
' Have (1} Sample Kit left,
Other Actions: Emptied old Redux drurﬁ into present drum. Rinsed out old drum.
Jan 8 - took delivery of {3} Redux drumé.
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACuUUM: .  -23 inHO ' AIR PRESSURE: 10 psi
 sp1: 0.0 scfm 2.0 psi . 8PS 0.0 scim _29.0 psi
sp2: 6.5 scfm__ 8.5 psi : sP-6__ 1.6 scfm >30 psi
sp-3: 0.0 scim 9.0 psi : SP-7 0.0 scfm > 30 psi
sp4: 0.0 _ sc.fm__ﬁ psi . SR8 0.0 scfm > 30 psi

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYS TEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Construction equipment parked on south side of Agway Site.

Remarks:

Other Actions: Jun 6 - tested SVE system - drum accumulated (1) gal in 2 hours {0.5 gal / hour),

Jun? - teéled SVE system - drum aceumulated (1) gal in 20 hours (0.05 gal / hour),

-— - Page2of2 .



SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES BY IEG - 12 / 2008

Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

DATE ACTIVITY
2-Dec OM&M and UM office work.
3-Dec OM&M Weekly Inspéction and Sa.rﬁpling. I?\;espond to evening alarm call.

' 5-Dec Take (4) empty drums to recycler.
9-Dec OM&M Weekly Inspection. Take electric compressor motor for repai}.

. 10-Dec OM&M a.nd UM research ahd office work.
16-Dec  [OM&M Weekly Inspecfion. Pick up and instalr-repaired electric motor gnto compressor.
17-Dec OM_&M office work.
22-Dec  |OM&M Weekly Inspection,

© 23-Dec OM&M office work. 'Responq to c.a!l about .damagl;ed well PZ-#C.
26-Dec Treatment Room OM&M. " Inspect Town rebaif_to PZ—4C and make _adjustment. .
28-Dec ' Respond to alarm call.
29-Dec. | Plezometer readings. Respond to Agway Shed SVE system problem. Get supplies.

' 30.Dec OM&M Weekly Inspection. Test Agway Shed SVE system. Clean Library parkmg lot around

groups PW-6 and PW-7. OM&M and UM ofiice work.




Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

STATUS OF 2008 OM&M ACTIVITIES BY IEG

as of 12/31/08
ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION COMPLETION
_ Ny ‘ DATEISTATUS
Pump was not operational. The vent tube on the transducer was replaced with an aneroid )
Repair PW-4 bellow. The transducer must was also replaced. - Obtained and installed new part, and Sep-08
gol pump cpertonal. . .
- Electrical Contractor said the Treatment Room biower motor scunded dry. Contacted
L_ube Electric Motors Baldor about lubricating procedure, Obtained correct grease, and lubricated motors. .. . Sep-08
AS / S8VE pipes and hoses behind shed are vulnerable to vandalism. In addition
.. |hardware added for the systems test increases the probabllity of theft. Added plywood
Improve Agway Shed Security panels o limit view and access to rear of shed. Added muich to help canceal-hoses at Sep '98
‘ ground level. .
PW.5 FPump did not shut off even when water level was pumped down. Suspected bad Sep-08
transducer, Replaced transducer. ] ) : i
. Shed foundation is unpainted as fs eiecirizal box structure behind shed and new plywood g '
Paint ","9‘,’"33’ Shed Wood panels. Painted unfinished wood to improve ‘aesthetice and durability. : Oct-08
Repair C'onde sate Removal CRYV is stuck open and allowing the compressor ta run continudusly. Disassemble CRY
P n and clean. Replace worn hose and secure unit to flocr to avoid operaticnal motion Oct-08
Valve {CRV) d .
amage.
Compressor motor making.  |Air compressor in the Agway Shed has developed a ratlling noise in the Baldor electric
; S NN . ) Dec-08
: noise motor. Greasing did not quist the motor. Remove moter for service and reinstall. ;
Inspect anndn:::?n Effluent Disassembled, cleaned and photagraphed Effluent Mater. Nov-08
RW-1 Repair " IRW-1 stopped warking. Inspected and rewired motor starter inside Main Control Panel. Nov-08

Replace SVE Vacuum Drum

Present Vacuum Drum inside Agway Shed is commoded. Rehiace drum.

To be ordered

Agway Shed - test and evaluate air sparge system and Soil Vapor Exiraction system,

sealing well

reseat pitless adapter

AS/ SV.E System Evaluation Instalied fittings to measure pressure and flow. Tested air sparging and SVE lines. N progress
: Champion Machinery reveals the compressor is a 1992 model. Compressor pump .
Service Compressor should be serviced which includes a valve kit. The belts should also be adjusted.” In progress
All system Wells operational - inspecticns of well pumps revealed that most had
Pump Out all System Wells |restrictive sediment deposits in the well pumps and the flexible pipes. Working welis in progress
wers flushed, aerated and pumped out to remove gravel, sediment and other matter, -
Asphalt around PW-4 and its Underground Enclosure has sunk, leaving these structures . ‘
Level PW-4 Well and Box . vulnerable to damage. Bring parking lot up to level with asphzlt patch. N progress -
T Piezimeter in Agway Site parking lot was damaged by the road repair crew. Toinstal new| |
i Install MW Ring Monitoring Well Ring around damaged Piezometer for protection. ] N progress
Replace ail Transducer Tubes | Transducer tubes are susceptible to water damage. Replace ali tubes with Aneroid in proaress
with Aneroid Bellows Bellows as racommended by Electrical Contractor, progre
- " Some of the Pitless Adapter Q-rings are wearing out. Itwould be less costly to replace
. Get sp areAC;;r{g?sfor Pitless the O-ring on the adapter than to replace the enitire adapter.’ Find and purchase (10) in progress
P spare O-rings
Rebuild Automatic Tank Drain |Factory recommends rebuilding the ATDV on a compresser of this age. Order rebuild kit in Broare
Valve (ATDV) and repair. Have purchased rebuild kit. progress
) ; Jesco America Corp recommends rebuilding the Redux pump when needed. We have N
Rebuild JAC Pump as neaded purchased the rebuild ki, in progress
FW-3 pitless adapter not  |Drops of water squirt upward from pitless adapter when motor turns eon. Inspect and In progress

RW-1 Replace Motor Starter

RW-1 motor starter developed problern and had to be rewired. Should get a spare moter
starter-in-anticipation-of further problems- ——- — .

—-inprogress —f -

FZ-4C was damaged by a Town of Aurora snowplow. Top of inner ring and top cover

Repair PZ-4C were broken. Talked to Town and they placed a temperary cover inside the well to in progress
: ' reduce the pedestrian tripping hazard. Ring and top cover should be replaced. ‘
] . David Szymanski {NYSDEC} inspected Treatment Room and said that the effluent pipe .
Brace Efﬂuenf Pipe should be braced in (3) places to the north wall, in progress
Insulate Overfiead Door Large Metal Overhead Door in Treatment Room condusts cold during low temperatures In progress

ouiside. Door should be insulated to save heating costs.




Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M
. SUMMARY OF WATER PUMP STATUS - 2008

as of Dec 08

o | e | egopuen | s | e {Weee o 160 | o eran
RW -1 YES NO YES NO vES ‘No YES - bolts
_— ves DONE DONE NO YES NO NO
. YES DONE DONE NO vEs NG ND
—_— YES e iaced DONE DONE DONE DONE TES - faphat
W5 ves DONE DONE DONE. DONE NG NO
W6 YES DONE DONE NO ' DONE NO PONE
—_ YES NO DONE NO DONE No NO.
PW-8 YES DONE DONE NO YES NO, NO




~ Mr.C's CLEANERS OM&M
SUMMARY OF WATER PUMP MAINTENANCE BY IEG

as of Dec ﬁB
b X | RePLACE | REPAR CLEANE | RepLace REPAIR | pumpout | CLEAROUTE | & poppicn
ULE PuMP | PUMP [ o NeDUGER | TRANSDUCER | TRANSDUCER |  WELL ELECTRICAL Box | BOX REPAIR
RW - 1 ' Jan-08 Feb-08 Nov-08 | 1an 08, Nov 0B Jun-08 Jul-08
PW-2 Jun-08 Jul-D8 ‘ Jun-D8 ' : Jul-08 - * Jun-08
PW-3 Jun;oa Jul-0B ~ dun-08 ‘ 7 . . Jul-08 - Jun-ﬂé_
PW-4 Clec U7, May 08|  Dec-07 Dec-07 Mar 08, Sep 08 Sep-0B . ;lul-DB May 08, Sep 08 Mar-08
PW-5 May-08 Julog Jun08, Augog | - Sep08 - __JuloB May 08, Aug 08 Aug-08
PW-6 :Jun-UB Jut-08 <Jun-08 Jun-08 Jul-08 Jun-08 - Jul-pB
PW-7 Nov 07, Jun 08| Nov-07 ' 7 Jun-08 Jun-08 Jul-pg Jun-08 ' __Jun-08
PW-8 Jun-08 Juos | Jun-08 , Jul-08 May-08 May-D8




- Attachment B
Analytical Report from
Mitkem Laboratories

Analyti'c'al'Data'Package Work Order ID”:""G2256 SR
- Sampled: December 3, 2008 -



MITKEM

LABORATORIES

A Drvision or SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC. Reaturing HANIBAL TECHNOLOGY

‘Ecology & Environment Engmeerlnc PC.-
368 Pleasantview Drive :
Lancaster, NY 14086
- Attin: Mr. Michael Steffan

" RE: = Client Project: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Cempliance)
Lab Work Order #: G2256

| Dear Mr. Steffan:

Enclosed please find the data report of the requ]red analyses for the samples assomated
with the above referenced pmJ ect.

If you have any questmns regarding this report, please don’t hesitate to call me.

We apprecmte your business.

Sincerely,

- Project Manager

175 Metro Center Bnuievard  Warwick, Rhode Island 02886-1755 » 401-732- 3400 Fax 401 732-3499
W, mltkem com

" December 18, 2008 3



Project Name : Mz C's Dry Gleaning - 002700.DC13.02.01,01

Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Identification and Analvtical Reauirements Summary

SDG : G2256
Analytical Requirements
Customer Laboratory
Sample ID Sample ID MSVOA MSSEMI GC* ME Other
‘ Method # Method # Method # ‘
INFLUENT G2256-01 - - |SWB260_W Sy R SM2340 W SEE DATA |
EFFLUENT . (2256-02 [SW8260_W SM2340_W SEE DATA

[

12/18/2008 13:11



Mitkem Laboratories
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analvsis Summary MSVOA

Project Name : Mr.C's Dry Cleaninu — 002700.0C13.02.01.01

SDG : 52256
Laboratory Date Date Received Date Date
Sample TD Matrix Collected By Lab -~ Extracted | Analyzed
SWB260_W S _ ‘
G2256-01C AQ 12/3/2008 12/4/2008 NA 12/112/2008
(G2256-02C AQ ~12/3/2008 12/4/2008 NA 12/9/2008

12/18/2008 13:11




Project Name :

Mitkem Laboratm'ies

New York State Denartment of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analvsis Summary MSVOA

Mr. C's Dry Cleaning — 002700.0C13.02.01.01

SDG: G226

Laboratory _ Analytical Extraction Low/Medium Dil/Cone
Sample ID Matrix ~ Protocol Method Level Factor
SW8260_W '
(G2256-01C AQ SW8260_W NA Cow 10
G2256-02C AQ SWB260_W NA ~LOW 1

Page 5.



Project Name :

Mr. C's Dry Cleaning — 002700.DC13.02.01.01

- Mitkem Laboratories

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Sample Preparation and Analysis Summary ME

- SDG : 52256
Laboratory Metals Daie Received Date
Sample ID Matrix Requested By Lab Analyzed
SM2340_W .
G2256-01B AQ SMz2340_W 12/4/2008 12/15/2008
' |G2256-02B AQ SM2340_W 12/4/2008 12/15/2008

12/18/2008 13:11



Analytical Data Package for Ecology & Enviromnént Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC)

Client Project No.: Mr. Cs Dry Cleaners Site (Complical_lcej

Mitkem Work Order ID: G2256

‘December 18, 2008

Prepared For: Ecology & Environment Engineering P.C.
368 Pleasantview Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086
Atin: Mr. Michael] Steffan

Prepared By: Mitkem Laboratories
a 175 Metro Center Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02886
. (401) 732-3400




SDG Narrative

Mitkem Laboratories submits the enclosed data package in response to Ecology &
Environment, Inc’s Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners (Compliance) project. Under this deliverable,
analyses results are presented for two aqueous samples that were received on December 4,
2008 Analyses were performed per specifications in the project’s contract and the chain of
custody form. Following the narrative is the Mitkem W01k 01 del for cross- refcrencmg chenl
-sample ID and laboratory sample ID. '

The analyses were performed according to NYSDEC ASP protocols (2000 update) and
reported per NYSDEC ASP requirement for Category A deliverable with the exception of
hardness and pH. The analysis results for hardness and pH are presented in the standard
Mitkem fornlat

The following observation and/or deviations are observed for the follbWing analyses:

1. Overall observation:

Where needed, manual integrations were performed to improve data quality. The corrections
were reviewed and associated hardcopies generated and reported as required. Manual
integrations are coded to provide the data reviewer justification for such action. The codes are
labeled on the ion chromatogram signal (GC/MS 51g11a1) and chromatogram for GC based
ana1y31s as follows: _ ,

e Ml pealc tailing or fronting. _

s M2 peak co-elution. )

s M3 rising or falling baseline.

o M4 retention time shift. -

s MS5 miscellaneous —under this category, the justification is explained. .
o M6 software did not integrate peak :

o M7 partial peak Integration

The enclosed report includes the originals of all data with the exception of logbook pages and

certain initial calibrations. Photocopies of logbook pages are included, with the originals
‘maintained on file at the laboratory. The originals of initial calibrations that are shared among

several cases are malntamed on file at the laboratory, with photocopies included in the data

package.

2. Volatile Analysis:




To meet specific project requirements, a 1ppb standard was analyzed in the initial calibration
to achieve a lower reporting limit. All the target analytes, with the exception of the ketones
have been reported to 1ppb. The ketones have been reported to 5 ppb.

Trap used for instruments V1: OI Analytical #10 trap containing 8 cm each of Tenax, silica
gel and carbon molecular sieve.

GC column used: 30 m x 0.25 mm id (1.4 um film thickness) DB-624 capillary column.
Aqueous samples were hydroclloric acid preserved, pH <2.
Surrogate recovery: recoveries were within the QC limits.

. Laboratory control sample/ laboratory control sample duplicate: spike recoveries and replicate
RPDs were within the QC limits.

Sample analysis: due to high concentration of target analytes, sample INFLUENT was initially
analyzed at 10X dilution. No other unusual observation was made for this analysis.

2. Wet Chemistry Analyses:

Duplicaté analysis: duplicate analysis was performed on sample INFLUENT for pH analysis.
Percent RPD was within the QC limits. _

Sample analysis: no unusual observation was made for the analysis.

All pages in this report have been numbered consecutively, starting with the title page and
‘ending with a page saying only “Last Page of Data Report”. :

I certify that this data package is in compliance, both technically and for completeness, for
other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the laboratory manager or his designee, as verified by the
following signature. :

Shirley Ng
Project Manager
12/18/08




Sample Transmittal Documentation




"

. | ‘ I}
: N . |

L40} abed o BN g Asjyg :day Ew__ow_ﬁ
. ,
|
f

i
|
|
|
i
i
b

YVOA @A O O TYO190d T VOA W10 : . MO09Z8MS  snosnby  Ro0zA/Zl ogie go0z/€0/2T INANTIF @,,S-ommm,w
o
_ _ |
= i ’ I
MO On S : M OVELNS  snoamby  800Z/b0/ZT 0E:TT $007/E07] LNAN T H20-95220
. ’ . . |
WO : +H00SyNS  snoamby 8007740721 0721 800T/E0/Z] INAN 144 V20-95220
YOAA O TVOL9dd 1 VoA W10 . M0028MS  snoenbY 200250721 0021 8002/E0Z] INIOTANT J10-9572D
W OO o : MOOPEZNS  snoanby 800240721 00°21 8002/E0721 LNANTINT H10-9522D
WO oo ‘ | +H 005vINS  snoenby 200750721 0021 2002/£0721 INANTANT V1095220
PRLI0IS THS SW PISH - sjuomwog jsay qu . © epeD L xnuy BAEaNA emauopaney | qradwegmegn sy (g odurg

"SINI'T 0y 310dar “pajoadxs Juetipgs uy jjnsar #af ‘voynyip x 01 £q ajdures jusnguy Yy VoA 307 TYO1 qdd | "E:uE—f_oU

ZO'EIDA00LZ00 Od T10°T0'Z0 € 1D 004Z00 Eowsﬁ,‘

aNg  faaq _ . ong xey OIS Surueer) L1 50 TN “uuo_.o.:ﬂw
V-dSV :P4dT3odey  QQ/ez/ZL eng O wse) , HNH "Qf:ﬂ,_u
9STTD LBPIOMION - - 88T 80/°2q/8T

Wmoioﬁm._oamq E@Tﬁg



WO TUSNITUT MMM«

66YETEL-TOY X8 00VE-ZEL-TOF o SSLT-988T0 T “OIMIRAY o PIRAS[NOY 10JUS]) OTIOT CLT _

:Surpuey [eoads

e B M 0.0 ueiquy _H_, P[] :dreoa1 uodn Er:__uuou
: 3434 BILIO (T
7 o7k In o 7 1 iy :
’s X u s Y - 2% . T .
SN TR WY IR oS TRUT G USSR
et =l1:lg| - g peAtsoay &g paysiburey B2 — 293 (F1L) o arqepear HOUA Synsat ke g
~ 23 | nd S| Wdorizt N | NI T
~ _ | % |m3| O wd o) AN o
AT =9 9 Wdor A [ INFOTAIA] w0
7 AR ER) LREmINT 9
» [ v |m9] © [ WY %atz,y , LVEanamn o
A =P Q| Wae 2l | BO(qfel | ANAnaNT| &l
\ 1 \
sspaepuels Sunuodar ayraads ajerg < i - Wﬂ: .M” .Mua Mux Wm_ m ..rm 9L, Rtg) . 1pI opdiueg &Wnﬂ_wmm 9
[<a] ) o
w0 ClEFIFIgEs]E|f |
ODONL]  prepung & 0 A 258 |1 |>|& Asodmo)=p  qein=o
h = N — B
[3437 Bupoday JO/VO Q— w@ Q M @ =¢X =X =IX
‘ Hoday 4O¥ dAA 1D pIoig [ & m o my=y ommﬂm,h..hm [FOS=0S  Ielep S0BIING=M& ~ T_OHO
. 1ol WY dDIN 3G VI 2piaeid O Huumgmumﬂaﬂg M TIRMDUNOTIN=AM ) | J2JBAN m.ﬁﬂ:ﬁﬂ—“ M
(papaau 1 yaaya) “wmm Areuy ”muon—ﬂ_uo.._u . T =01 ] =6 "OSHeEN=3 .H.HOWEOH\[
310N Funnoday v R PLY JIQI00sy=0  HOEN=¢ *ONH={ "OS'H=f 1DH=C F0Z8%eN=1
Ewt .f\ 7 M (S)xadweg INGH TON"Od c:,.&, %fw 2 b; ! I uuwﬁwummgm
: N Ron S uoheoo] : o, .
~N : . v 7 m. JEOLT LN ' Jaseouny
WEWO 5D d)p/  PueNens . JJ I ATUBSEI] S 89T
roN Joefoig ) “.m‘ X 5 QT 20r0AT] - U,,: T= ¥ | ;0T prodayy
"palanIsuy SSIMIM0 ¥ = S , [ |
ssaqun sqep g 1o1ye Jo pasodsip sordweg \ 30 ~ . doeg ADOTONHIAL TYAINVH _w___sau_ o EE,EZ{ssmbw_f:cﬁw__.é{
'S3YSNT I0] Apasu WOHEILION INoY-FZ " Ul ) ; Sl ) o
‘leacadde f1oeidqe[r o) jealgns STVI [TV . : QM_H Um e o L/ H.“mEﬂO.HQMOmF:H
~'PapaaN Ae(] - IV.L Usmy [ ] o w V A AN L I 2
sdep ssamisng ¢T- 0y 0T - IVI; plepumg g o SR

AdOLSND A0 Z?ﬂu




iy

MITKEM LABORATORIES

Sample Condition Form

Page_!_of_{_

Received By: ¢*.4n/)

| Reviewed By: A/ §

Dateys {4 oz’ [MITKEM Workorder #/ 55957 =

Client Project: i re'. g <o 01

1} Cooler Sealed

2) Custedy Seal(s)

4) Chain-of-Custody

5) Cooler Temperature
" Coolant Condition

&) Alrbill(s)
~Airbill Number(s)

7) Sample Bottles
8) Date Received

9) Time Received

Yes{ No

3) Custody Seal Number(s) t,{/{éz
= / |

Client: £ ™ Soll Headspace
Preservation {pH) VOA | or Air Bubbles
Lab Sample 1D HN03 H2804 HClI NaQH H3PO4 ' Matrix > 174"
st |0 [<R H
. Cansl 1o | 577 i
Present @ g e
@f Bottles /
(rfacthBroken /
(Present Habsent /
: _ >
/|

3¢

Tce /
| /|
Presen@ h / f%’

/

7

Preservative-Name/Lot Ne:

, /
{Intact/Broken/Leaking //
/9\‘/ </ / vl //
}/.Ed / VOA Matrix Key:
/ US = Unpreserved Soil A= Alr
: / ' ~|UA = Unpreserved Agu. H = HCl
/ M= MeCH E = Encore
/ N = NaHSO, F = Freeze
-V

See Sample Condition Notification/Corrective Action Form yes @ '

Rad OK ves/ no




MITKEM
LABORATORIES




1A - FORM I VOA-1
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
INFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Casg No.: Mcd. Ref No.: 8DG Ne.: MGR2256
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER. Lab Sample ID: G2256-01C
" Sample wt/vol: " 5.00° {g/mL) ML . Lab File ID: V1K25389.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW . Date Received: 12/04/2008
% Molsture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/12/2008
GC Column: DBE-624 ID: ©.25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 10.0
Soll Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 {mL)
' CONCENTRATION. UNITS: _
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/ L Q
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluorcmethang 10 U
74-87-3 |Chlcromethane 10 U
75-01-4 |Vinyl chloride ic U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 10 U
75-00-3 |Chlorcethane ‘ 10 U
75-68-4 |Trichlorofluoromethane 10 ¥)
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene 10 U
67-64-1 |Acetone 50 U
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 10 U
75-05-2 |Methylene chloride 10 U
156-60-=5 |trans-~1,2-Dichloroethenea 10 U
1634-04-4 [Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 U
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichlorcethane 10 U
78-83-3 |2-Butanone 50 U
156-59-2 |[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 16
67-66-3 [Chloroform 10 U
71-55-6 [1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 10 il
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 10 U
107-06-2 |1, 2-Dichloroethane 10 u
71-43-2 |Benzene 10 [¥]
79-01-6 |Trichleoroethene 41
78--87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane . 10 U
10061~01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 U
108-10-1 [4-Methyl~-2-pentanone 50 - U
108-88-3 [Toluene 10 8]
10061-02-€ [trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 ]
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichloreethane 10 U
127-18-4 [Tetrachloroethene 500
581-78-6 |2-Hexanone ’ 50 U
124-48-1 |Dibromochloromethane S 10 u
106-93-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 10 [§]
108-80-7 |Chlorcbenzene 10 9]
100-41-4 |[Ethylbenzene 10 [
1-1330~-20-7 |¥ylene (Total) 15 &) 41—
SW846
EE&5=

[}



1B - FORM I VOA-2
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Contract;'

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:

Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g)mL) ML
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column: DB-624 . IR: 0.25 {mm)
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL)

Purge Volume: 5.0

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

INFLUENT

Mod. Ref No.:

EDG No.: MG2256

Lab Sample ID: G2256—Olc
Lab File ID: V1K258¢.D
Date Received: . 12/04/2008

12/12/2008

Date Analyzed:

Dilution—Factpr: 10.0

Seil Aliguot Volume:

{ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) . UG/L 0
100-42-% |S5tyrene 10 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 10 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 10 U
78-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10 U
541-73-1 (1, 3-Dichlorcbenzene 10 4)
106-46-~7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 U:
95-50-1 [1,2-Dichlorobhenzene 10 (0]
96-12-8 |[1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 10 u
120-82-1 [1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 U
76~13~1 |1,1,2-Trichlecro-1,2,2~triflucrcethane 10 ]
110-82-7 |Cyclichexzane ‘ 10 U
76-20-9 [Methyl acetate 10 U
108~87~2 [Methylcyclchexane 10 U




1A - FORM T VOA-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALXSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

Contract:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

EFFLUENT

Lab Code:

MITKEM

Case No.:

‘Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) = WATER

Saﬁple wt/vol:

Lavel: (TRACE/LOW/MED)

% Moisture:

@C Column:

Mod. Ref No.:

Lab Sample .ID: G225a8-02C

SDG No.: MG2256

5.00 {g/mL) ML

LOwW

Lab File ID: V1K2431.D

Date Received: 12/04/2008

not dec.

Date Rnalyzed: 12/09/2008

DB—624 : - ID: (.25

Soil Extract Veolume:

" (uL)

Purge Volume: 5.0

{mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

Soil Aliquot Volume:

{ml)

CAS NO.

COMPOUND

{(ug/L or ug/Xg)

|CONCENTRATION UNITS:

75-77-8

Dichlorodifluoromethane

74-87-3

Chloromethane

75-01~4

Vinyl chloride

74-83-9

Bromomethane

75-00-3

Chloroethane

75-65~4

Trichlorcfluoromethane

75-35-4

1l,1-Dichliorcethene

67-64-1

Acetone -

75-15-0

Carbon disulfide

75-05-2

Methylene chloride

156-60-5

trans—-1,Z2-Dichloreethene

dlclalglalclalalalalal

1634-04-4

Methyl tert-butyl ether

75-34-3

1l,1-Dichlorocethane

78-93-3

Z-Butanone

156-55-2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

67-66-3

Chloroform -

71-55-6

1,1,1-Trichlorcethane

56-23-%

Carbon tetrachloride

107-06-2

1, 2-Dichloroethane

71~43-2

Benzene

79-01-6

Trichlorcethene

78-87-5

1,2-Dichloropropane

75-27-4

Bromodichloromethane

10061-01-5

cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene

108-10~1

108-88-3

4-Methyl-2-pentanone
POlUBRG - - e

10061-02-6

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

79-00-5

1,1,2~Trichloroethane

C#GGC:GC!C}C{CEC:C!C#C.'C}GC!

127-18-4

Tetrachloroethene

591-78-¢6

2-~Hexanone

124-48-1

Dibromochloromethane

106-93-4

1, 2-Dibromoethane

108-90-7

Chlorobenzene

100-41-4

Ethylbenzene

1330-20-7

Xylene (Total)

alald|alala




1B - FORM I VOA-2
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

CLIENT SAMFLE NO.

EFFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM IABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref Wo.: SDG No.: MG2256
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID:  G2256-02C
~ Sample wt/vol: 5.00 {g/mL) ML Lzb File ID: V1K2491.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: 12/04/2008
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/08/2008
GC Column: DE~624 'ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ulL) Soil Aliguot Volume: (ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ua/Kg) UG/ Q
100-42-5 [Styrene 1.0 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 1.0 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene ‘ 1.0 (O
'+ 79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U
541-73-1 |1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 ]
106-46-7 |1, 4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
85-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorchenzene _ 1.0 U
86-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chléropropane 1.0 U
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U
76-13-1 [1,1,2-Trichloro-1, 2, 2-triflucrcethane 1.0 U
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane ‘ 1.0 U
- 78-20-9 [Methyl acetate 1.0 U
108-87-2 |Methylevclohexane 1.0 Juo
5
SW846




12'- FORM I vV0OZ-1 CLIENT SAMFLE NO.

VOL‘ATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET V1XLCS

Lalk Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES ' Contrac‘;:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No..: ‘SDG No.: MG2256
Matriz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATEﬁ Lab Sample ID: LCS-40657

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K2482.D

Lavel: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:

% Moiét.ure: not dec Date Analyzed:

1z2/09/2008

DE-624 : ID: O©.

GC Column: (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: {ul)
Purge Voliume: 5.0 {mL}
: ) CONCENTRATION UNITS:
‘[CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L oxr ug/Kg) UG/L
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluoromethane ' 41
74~-87-3 |Chlorcmethane 46
75-01-4 |Vinyl chloride 47
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 54
-75-00-3 |Chlorcethane . 52
75-65%-4 [Trichlorofluoromethane 57
75-35-4 |1, 1-Dichloroethens 51
67-64-1 [Acetone 50
75-15-8 |Carbon disulfide 44
75-08-2 |Methylene chloride 47
156-60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 48
1634-04-4 |Methyl tert-butyl ether 51
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane 48
78-93-3 |2-Butancne 51
156-59-2 |cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 47
67-66-3 [Chloroform s : 47
71~55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane 47
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 48
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichlocroesthane - 49
71-43-2 |Benzene o 47
79-01-6 [Trichloroethene . 46
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 49
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane 50
10061-01-5 |cis-1,3~Dichloropropene - 43
108-10-1 J4-Methyl-2-pentanone 53
" 108-88-3 |Toluene ‘ 46
10061-02-6 [trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 52
79-00-5 |1,1,2~Trichloroethane 50
127-18-4 |Tetrachloroethene 47
591-78-6 |2-Hexanone . 50
124-48-1 (Dibromochloromethane 51
106~93-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane . 50
108-90-7 |Chlorcbhbenzene 44
100-41-4 [Ethylbenzene 48
1330-20-7 |¥vylene (Total) 340
SWB46




1B -~ FORM I VOA-2 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ) V1XL.CS3
Lab Name: MITKEM LABCRATORIES - Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: ‘ Mcd. Ref No.: - SDG No.: MG2256
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: LCS-40657
"Sample wt/vol: 5.00 {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: ' VIK2482.D
Level: (TRACE/LCW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. : ' Date Analyzed: 12/09/2008
' GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 - (um) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume:. . (ul) Sedil Aliguot Volume: , . (ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 ‘ {mL)
§ : ‘ CONCENTRATION UNITS: )
CAS NO.- - COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L o)
T00-42-5 |Styrene - 50
© 75-25-2 |Bromoform . : ' : - 57
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene - : ' . 48
79-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane : N . _ _ 51
541-73-1 |1, 3~Dichlorcbenzene 47
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzenc ‘ 46
25-50-1 |1, 2~Dichlorobenzene : ' ’ 48
86-12-8 (1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane " 55
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichicrcbenzene ' . ' 52
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichloro~1,2, 2-trifluorcethane . 56
11C¢-82-7 |Cyclohexane ' ' . 48
78-20-9 [Methyl acetate ' ' 50
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane _ . 49



1A - FORM I VOR-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATCRIES

Contract:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VI1BLCS

SDG No.: MG2256

3]
i
feite

tn

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.:

Matrix: (SCIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: LC5-406585

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/ml) ML . Lab File ID: V1K2585.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/12/2008

GC Column: - DB-624 : ID: $.25 - (mm) Diluticen Factor: 1.0

Soil Extract Volume: (uL) 8oil Aliguot Volume: (ul)

Purge Veolume: 5.0 (ml.)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L
75-71-8 |PDichlorodifluoromethane 44
74-87-3 |Chloromethane 47
75-01-4 [Vinvl chloride. 49
74-83-9 [Bromomethane 55
15-00-3 |Chlcroethane 51
75-69-4 |Trichloroflucromethane 58
75-35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethense 58
67-64-1 |Acetone 49
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 47
75-09-2 |Methylene chloride 49

156-60-5 |trans-1,2-bichloroethene 49
1634-04-4 |Methyl tert-butyl ether 48
75-34-3 |1,1-Dichloroethane 49
78-93-3 |2-Butanone ’ 50
156-58-2 |cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 48
67-66-3 |[Chloroform ‘ 48
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane 48
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 48
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane 49
71-43-2 |Benzene ’ 49
78-01-6 |Trichloroethene 47
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 51
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane 19

100861-01-5 |cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 49
108-10-1 {(4-Methyl-2-pentanone 48
108-88-3 [Tcluene 46 —

10061-02~6 [trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 45
79-00-5 [1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ° 4%

. 127-18-4 |Tetrachloroethene 48
581-78-6 |Z2~Hexanone 46
124-48-1 |Dibromochlocromethane 50
100-83-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 49
108-80-7 |Chlorobenzene 47
100~41-4 |Ethyibenzene 48
. 1330-20~7 Eylene (Total)  1A{);
SW846




1B - FORM I VOA 2 _ CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET : V1BLCS
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES . Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: ' - 8DG No.: MG2256
Matris: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER . Lab'Sample ID: LC5-405655
Sample wt/vol: - 5.00 (g/mL} ML Lab File ID: V1K2585.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW . Date Received:
% Molsture: not dec. ' . Date Analyzed: iz/12/2008
- GC Column: DB-624 "~ ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilntion Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Velume: | (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: _ {ul.)
.Purge:Volume: 5.0 (mIL)
) CONCENTRATION UNITS: -
CAS NO. COMPOUND . . {ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/L 0
100-42-5 [|Styrene S ' ‘ 51
75-25-2 (Bromoform : 53
86-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 48
78-34-5 [1,1,2,2- Tetrachloroethane 49
541-73-1 (1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ‘ ] 48
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichleorobenzene a7
95-50-1 |1, 2-Dichlorcbenzene o . 48
96-12-8 ]1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane - 57
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 51
76-~13-1 1,1, 2- Trichloreo-1, 2, 2-triflucroethane ' i 53
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane : : ' 48
.- 789-20-8% [Methyl acetate . 45
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane I ; 46




-

1A - FORM I VOA-1

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET V1XI.CSD

Lab Name: MITXEM LABORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2Z54

Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: LC3D-40657

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lak File ID: V1K2483.D

Level: {TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:

% Moisture: not dsc. Date Anzlyzed: 12/09/2008

GC "Column: DB-624 ID: 0. (mm} Diluticn Factor: 1.0

Scil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliguot Veolume: {ul)

~ Purge Volume: 5.0 - (mL}
_ ’ o CCNCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOURD (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L 0
75-71-8 |Dichlorodiflucromethane 44
74~87-3 |Chloromethane 49
"75-01-4 |Vinyl chloride 50
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 58
75-00-3 |Chloroethane 51
75-69-4 |Trichlorofluoromethane 61
75-35-4 (1, 1-Dichloroethene 58
67-64~1 |Acetone 49
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 47
75-09-2 |Methylene chloride 49
156-60-5. |trans-1, 2-Dichloroethena 50

163£4-04~4 [Methyl tert-butyl ether 52
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichloroethane - 50
78-93-3 |Z2-Butancne 51

156-59-2 |cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50
67-66-3 |Chloroform B 45
71-55-6 [1,1,1-Trichloroethane 51
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 52
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane 50
71-43-2 |Benzene 49
7%-01-6 |Trichloroethene - 48
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane 52
75-27-4 |Bromodichlcromethane 51

10061-01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 51
108-10-1 |4¢-Methyl-2-pentanone 53"
108-88-3 {Toluene _ 48

10061-02-6 |trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene 53
79-00-5 11,1, 2-Trichlorcethane 52
127-18-4 [Tetrachloroethene 49
'581-78-6 |2-Bexanocne S5
124-48-1 |Dibromochloromethane 53

- 106-93-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 52
108-50-7 |Chlorobenzene 48
100-41-4 |Ethvlbenzene ) 49

—1330-20—7{Xvylene{Total) IS0




1B - FORM I VOA-2

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

CLIENT SAMPLE NO,

V1XLCSD

Lab Neme: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITREM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: S5DG No.: MG2Z56
Matrix: (SCIL/SED/WATER) 'WATER Lab Sample ID: LCSD~40657
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K2483.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: = 12/09/2008
. . 3
GC Celumn: DB-624 P ID: (.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Seoil Aligquet Volume: (ul)
- Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)
‘ CONCENTRATICN UNITS: _
|CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L Q
100-42-5 [Stvrene 52
75-25-2 |Bromoform 57
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 50
79-34-5 |1, 1, 2, 2-Tetrachloroethane 52
541-73-1 |1, 3-Dichlorobenzene 48
106-46~7 |1, 4-Dichlorobhenzene 49
95-50-1 |1, 2-Dichlorobenzene 50
96-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 56
120-82-1]1,2, 4-Trichlcrobenzene 57
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichloro~1, 2,2-trifluorcethane 58
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane ' 52
79-20-8 |Methyl acetate 47
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 52
SW846



12 - FORM I VOA-1

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ViBLCSD

Lab -Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: . SDG No.: MG2256

Matrix: {S50IL/SER/WATER) WATER‘ Lab Sample‘ID: LCSD-40685

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K2586.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Recelivad:

§ Moisture: not dec. Date Anzlyzed: 12/12/2008

GC Column: DB-624 : ID: 0. (mm) Dilution Facfor: 1.0 -

Soil Extract Volume:. (uL} Scil Aliquot Volume: (L)

Purge Voiume: 5.0 {mL}

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CA3S NO. COMFOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) Us/L 0
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluordmethane 39
74-87-3 |Chloromethane ) 42
75-01-4 [Vinyl chloride 44
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 48
75-00-3.|Chlorcethane 47
75-69-4 |Trichlorofluoromethane 47
75-35-4 (1,1-Dichloreethene 51
€7-64-1 |Acetone 45
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 44
75-05-2 IMethylene chloride 45

156-60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichlorcethenc 44!
1634-04-4 |Methyl tert-butyl ether 45
75-34-3|1,1-Dichloroethane : 43
78-93-3 [2-Butancne 48
156-55-2 (cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 44
67~66-3 |Chloroform 43
71-55-6 [1,1,1-Trichloroethane 43
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride . 45
107-06-2 |1, 2~Dichloroethane 46
71-43-2 |Benzene 44
79-01-6 |Trichloroéthene 43
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichleropropane 46
15-27-4 |Bromcdichloromethane 46
10061-01-5 cis-1, 3~Dichloropropene 44
108-10-1 |é-Methyl-2-pentanone 46
108-88=3 [Toluene - -~ - - - 42

10061-02-6 |trans-1, 3-Dichlcropropene 46

75-00-5 ]1,1,2-Trichloroethane 47

127-18-4 |Tetrachlocroethene 44
291-78-6 |2-Hexanone 45

124-48-1 {Dibromochloromethans 47

106~53-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 47

108~50-7 |Chlorobenzene a0

100-41-4 |Ethylbenzene 44

. 1330-20-7 [Xylene (Total) N L .. 130 -
SW846



12 - FCRM I VOA-2

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE CORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET VI1ELCSD

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

Labk Code: MITKEM Case No.:

Matriz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER

Contract:

Mod. Ref No.: ] SDG No.: MG2256

Lab Sample ID: LCSD-40655

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL} ML lab File ID: VIK2586.D
Level: {TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: iz/1z2/2008
GC Column: DB-624 © ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) . 80il Aliguot Volume: (ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 (mT.)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/L . o)
100-42~-5 |Styrene 47
75-25-2 |Bromocform . 49
98-82-8 [Isopreopylbenzene . 44
78-34-5 |1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 48
541-73-1 |1, 3-Dichlocrobenzene 44
106-46-7 |1, 4-Dichlorocbenzene 44
95-50-1 [1,2-Dichlorocbenzene 45
96-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo~3-chloropropane 50
120-82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene _ 47
76-13-1 j1,1,2-Trichloro-1, 2, 2-trifludroethan . ) ] 47
110-82~7 |Cyclohexane ' 42
78-20-9 [Methyl acetate 48
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohezane. 42




2B - FORM II VOA-2
WATER VOLATILE DEUTERATED MONITORING COMPOUND RECOVERY

Contract: .

Page 1 of

1

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES
Lab Cocde: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDE No.: MGE2256
Level: (TRACE or LOW) LOW
CLIENT VDMC1 VDMC2 VDMC3 VDMC4 iToT]
SAMPLE NO. | (DBFM) 4 |-(DCE) (TOL) #| (BFB) 4 ouT
01 [VBLK1X 101 100 85 .95 0
02 |V1IXLCS 101 107 a8 100 o
03 V1XLCSD 100 102 99 101 0
04 [EFFLUENT 101 104 G9 96 ) 0
105 (VBLK1B 98 95 97 53 o
06 [V1BLCS S8 104 a8 98 0
07 [V1IBLCSD - 100 'llOQ 98 89 0
08 |INFLUENT 102 57 a7 B3 o]
. QC LIMITS
VDMC1  (DBRFM) Dibromofluoromethane {B5-115)
vDMC2 {DCE) =1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 (70—120)
VDMC3 (TOL) =Toluene-d8 (85-120)
VDMC4 (BFB) =Bromofluorobenzene (75-120)
# Column te be used tb flag recovery values
* Values outside of ¢ontract required QC limits
« SW846



3 - FORM I11I : CLIENT SAMPLE NOC.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
‘ VIXLCS
SAMPLE RECCVERY
Lzb Name: MITKEM LABCRATORIES Contract:
Lab Ccde: MITKEM Case No.: ' Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: ME2256
Lab Sampie ID: LC5-40657 . ' LCS Lot No.:
Date Fxtracted: 12/09/2008 Date Analyzed (1): ~ 12/09/2008
. . SPIEE SAMPLE LCs - ) - QcC.
COMPQUND ADDED CONCENTRATICN | CONCENTRATICN I LCS 2%REC # LIMITS
; | REC.
Dichlorodifluoromethane : 50.0000 0.0000 40.8205. = 82 30 - 185
Chloromethane '50.0000, - 0.00C0] 46,0364 - 92 40 - 125
Vinyl chleride 50.0000 o.0000 47.1299 ‘04 50 ~ 145
Bromomethane : 50.0000 ‘ 0.0000 54,1024 108 30 - 145
Chloroethane 50.0000 g.oo000] - 51.5795] 103 60 - 135
Trichlorofluoromethane 50.0000 0.0000; " 56,9547 114 60 - 145
1:1-Dichlorcethene : 50.0000 0.0000 51.3030 "103 70 - 130
Acetone 50.0000 0.0000 50.4735; 101 40 - 140
Carbon disuifide 50.0000 , 0..0000 43.5192 87 35 - 160
Methylene chloride : 50.0000 B 0.0000 46,7766 94 55 -~ 140
'trans—1,2-Dichloroethene ' 50.0000 0.0000C . 48.0219 -1 60 - 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0000 . 0.0000 - B0.7178 101 865 - 125
1,1-Dichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 47,6821 EE 70 - 135
2-Butanone o 50.0000 0.0000 50.8587 102 ' 30 - 150
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0000 0.00600 47.1403 4 70 - 125
Chloroform 50.0000 0.0000| 47.3066 .85 65 - 135
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 47.0657 24 65 - 130
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000 0.0000 47.9255 96 65 - 140
1,2-Dichloroethane. 50.0000 0.0000 48.6758 97 70 = 130
Benzene 50.0000 - 0.0000 46.8321 g4 : ‘80 - 120
Trichloroethene . o 50.0000 0.0000 46.40846 932 70 - 125
1,2-Dichloropropane 50.0000 0.0000 48.1729| 88 i 75 - 128
Bromedichloromethzne 50.0000 0.0000 50.4085 i01 75 - 120
cis~1, 3-Dichloropropene ' 50.0000 0.0000 49,4025 a8 - 170 - 130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone - 50.0000] 0.0000 52.58270 106 60 - 135
Toluene ‘ : ~ 50.0000 ~ 0.0000 45.9037 92 | |75 - 120
trans-1, 3~Dichloropropene " 50,0000 -0.0000 © 51.6535 103 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 49.8080 100 75 - 125
Tetrachloroethene 50.0000 .0.0000 46.7531 84 45 - 150
2-Hexanone ) 50.0000 o ¢.oooo 50.2756 101 55— 13Q
Dibremochloromethane . ‘ 50.0000 0.0000[- © 51.46599 © 103 60 - 135
1, 2-Dibromoethane ' : 50.0000 0.0000 50.4542 101 B0 - 120
Chlorobenzene ’ . 50.0000 0.0000 ’ 45.5484 91 80 ~ 120
Ethylbenzene ) 50.0000 0.0000 ©. . 47,7046} - 85 175 - 128
Xylene (Total) 150.0000] - 0.0000 140.0368 33 Bl - 121
Styrene 50.0000 0.0000 : 50.2856 101 65 - 135
Bromoform . - 50.0000 : 0.0000 56.9081 114 70 - 130
Isoprepylbenzene - 50.0000 0.0000 47,6697 95 75 - 125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 50,0000 0.0000 ) 51.4570 103 65 - 130
1,3-bichlorobenzene 50.0000 0.C000 47.1340 g4 75 - 125
1,4~Dichlorobenzens 5C.0000 0.0000 45.8068 a2 75 - 125
1,2-Dichlorcbhenzene - 50.0000 0.0000 48.1125 86 70 - 120
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan 50.0000 0.0000]  54.5547] - 109 50 - 130
1 L,2y4-Trichlorcbenzene— - - -50.0000[ — 0.0000] 51.7708 iC4 | ]65 - 133|
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3 - FORM IIT . CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
V1XLCS -
SAMPLE RECOVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATCRIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM © Case No.: . Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MGZ2256
- Lab Samplie ID: LC5~20657 LCS Lot Nc.:
Date Extracted: 12/09/2008 : Date.Analyzéd (1): 12/09/2008
. SPIKE . SBEMPLE LCs QcC.
COMPCUND ADDED CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION LCS %REC #| LIMITS
' o ) REC.
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trif 50.0000 0.0000] 56.3288 113 70 - 130
sCyclohexane 50.0000| .. 0.0000] 47.5111 95 70 - 130
Methyl acetate . 50.0000 0.0000C 48,7664 100 70 - 130
Methylcvolohezane . 50,0000 0.0000 48.5432 97 | 70 - 130

# Column to be used-to flag recovery and .RPD values with an asterisk

* Yalues cutside of QC limits

Spiké Recovery: .0 out of 48 ocutside limits

COMMENTS :




3 - FORM ITI ‘ EPA SAMPLE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
V1XLCSD
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES ' Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256
Lab Sample ID:  LCSD-40657 ' LCS Lot No.:
SPIKE LCSD ' T QC LIMITS
ADDED CONCENTRAETION | LCSD %REC 4 i %RPD #

COMEOUND ' RPFD REC.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50.0000 43.80%98 88 7 40 30 - 155
Chlorcmethane 50.0000| - 49,3863 85 7 40 40 - 125
Vinyl chloride 50.0000 50.0582 160 5 40 50 -.145
Bromomethane - 50.0000 57.8954 116 T 40 [30 - 145
Chloroethane 50.¢000f - 51.332¢] 103 0 40 60 — 135
Trichlorofiucromethane ~ 50.0000 61.0449 122 7 .40 60 — 145

1, 1-Dichloroethene ‘ 50,0000 58.3531 117 13 40 70 - 130
Acetone 50.0000 45.1356 98 3 40 [40 - 140
“Carbon disulfide ~ 50.0000 " 45.5085 93 7 iaC (35 - 160
Methylene chloride 50.0000 48.6077 97 3 40 55 - 140
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . 50.0000 50.3138 101 5 40 |60 ~ 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.0000 51.6214 103 2 40 |65 - 125
1,1-Dichloroethane -50.0000 49.9618| - 100 5 40 70 ~ 135
2-Butancne 50.0000 ’ 51.3863 103 1 40 30 - 150
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0000 50.1741 100 3] 40 70 - 125
Chloroform - 50.0000 ) 48,6050 97 2 40 65 - 135
'1,1,1—Trichl0roethane 50.0000 50.5409 101 7 a0 65 - 130
. Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000 51.6085 103 7 40 65 — 140
1, 2~-Dichloroethane 50.0000 45%.5067 100 3 40 70 - 130
Benzene S 50.0000 48,6640 .97 3 40 BO — 120
Trichloroethend 50.0000 48.8665 .98 5 20 |70 - 125
1, 2-Dichloropropane 30.0000 51.6565 103 5 40 75 - 125
Bromodichloromethane 50.0000 51.0466 102 1 40 75 - 120
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene - 50.0000 . 51.4163] . 103 4 40 70 - 130
4-Methyl-2-pentancne 50.0000 53.3578 107 1 .40 60 .~ 135
Toluene : ‘ 50.0000 48.6399 87 5 40 75 - 120
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0000 52.8181 106 3 40 35 - 140
1,1,2~Trichloroethane S 50.0000 51.5018 103 3 40 75 - 125
Tetrachloroethene 50.0000 48.1152 98 & 40 45 - 150
2-Hexanone 50.0000 54.9173 110 9 40 55 - 130
Dibromochloromethanae K 50.0000 53.3102 107 4 40 60 - 135
1,2~Dibromoethane 50.0000 52.3411 105 4 40 80 ~ 120
Chlorobenzens : 50.0000 ' 48_.48%6) 97 3] 40 80 - 120
Ethylbenzene 50.0000 49.2BED 99 4 40 75 - 125
Xylene (Total) -150.0000 : 14B.1068 59 6 40 81 - 1231
Styrene E ~50.0000( . 52.111% 104 3 40. |65 =135
Bromofcrm 50.0000 56,5040 114 0 40 70 - 130
Isopropylbenzene i 50.0000 49.7636 100 5 40 75 - 125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "50.0000 51.5428 103 0 L0 65 - 130
1,3~Dichleorobenzene 50.0000 .. 48,9695 98 4 40 75 - 125
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 50.0000 49.0070 98 6 40 75 - 125
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . - 50.0000 . 50.1435 100 4 40 70 - 120
1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan 5G.0000 56.2865 113 4 40 50 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50.0000 56.6141 113 8 40 65 — 135
1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-trif ~ 50.0000 57.8417 116 3 i 40 70 - 130
| Cyclchexane T T UUS0000000 T T BIUS550] 103 B8 | 40 70 - 130




3 - FORM IIT

'EPA SAMPLE NO.

'WATER LABORATORY CONTROL _
- V1XLCSD
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECCVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: . 8DG No.: MG2256
Lab Szmple 1D: LC3SD—-40657 LCS Lot No.:
I SPIKE LCSD QC LIMITS
‘ , ADDED CONCENTRATICON | LCSD $REC # | SRPD #
! COMPCUND i ‘ RED REC. .
| Methyl acetate _ 50.0000] 46,9114 &4 | | 8] 40 170 - 130Q]
| Methyicyclohexane ~ 50.0000] 51.6461) 103 | [ 6] T 40 |70 ~ 130]
# Column to be used to flag recovefy and RPD valuss with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits
RED: 0 out of 48 outside limits
Spike Recovery: 0 out of 48  outsidE limits
COMMENTS :
SWB46
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3 - FORM III CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL . '
VIBLCS |
SAMPLE RECOVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATCRIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No. v Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256.
Lab Sample ID: LCS-40695 LCS Lot No.:
'Date Extracted: 12/11/2008 Date Analyzed (l): 12/12/2008
SPIKE ~ SAMPLE LC3 QcC.
COMPCUND ALDDED i CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION | LCS %REC # ! LIMITS
. REC.
Dichlorcdifluoromethane 50.0C00 0.000¢C 43,8943 88 30 - 155
Chlorcmethane - 50.0000 0.0000 46.5825)- 83 40 - 125
Vinyl chloride 50.0000 0.0000 48.9829 88 50 - 145
Bromomethane 50.0000 0.0000 55.01¢58 110 30 - 145
Chloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 50.5385 101 &0 - 135
Trichleoroflucromethane 50.00600 0.0000 58.8176 118 - 60 - 145
1,1-Dichlecroethene 50.0000 0.0000 58.3360 117 70 - 130
‘Acetone 50.0000 0.0000 49,2958 99 40. - 140
Carbon disulfide 50.0000 g.0000 46.6701 93 35 - 160
Methylene chlcride 50.0000 0.0000 48.7002 97 55 ~ 140
trans~l,2-Dichloroethene 50,0000 0.0000C 49,4735 89 60 - 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether -50.0000|: 0.0000 47.B2484 86 | 65 - 125
1,1-Dichlcroethane 50.0000 0.0000 '48.7680 98 70 - 135
2-Butanone 50.0000 0.0000 50.0729 100 30 - 150
cis-1l,2-Dichloroethene 50,0000 0.0000] _ 48,2224 96 70 - 125
Chloroform . 50.0000 0.0000C 47.6345) 85 65 - 135
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 50.0000 0.0000] 47,8572 96 65 - 130
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000 0.0000 49,3787 g8 65, ~ 140
1, 2-Dichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 48.7817 98 70 - 130
Benzene 50.0000 0.0000 48,6045 87 80 - 120
Trichlorcethene 50.0000 - 0.0000 47.3082 - 85 70 - 125
1, 2-Dichloropropane 50.0000 g.0000 51.0909 102 75 - 125
Bromodichloromethane 50.00C0 0.0000 45.0387 98 75 - 120
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0000 0.0C00 48.7712 g8 70 - 130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 50.0000 0.0000 4B8.2376 96 60 - 135
Tcluene 50.0000 0.0000 46,2820 , 93 75 - 120
trans-1, 3-Dichlcropropene 50.0000 0.0000 48,8160 o8 55 ~ 140
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 49,4195 CER 75 - 125
Tetrachlorcethene 50.0000 ‘0.0000 47.9768 96 45 - 150
2-Hexanone 50.0000 0.00600 45.5518 a1 55 - 130
Dibromochlorcmethane 50.0000 0.0000 50.29%91 101 60 - 135
1, 2-Dibromoethane - 50.0000 0.0000 45.4568 99 80 ~- 120
Chlorobenzene 50.0000 0.0000 47.2310 94 80 - 120
Ethylbenzene 50.0000 0.0000 47.8645) 96 75 - 125
‘Xylene {Total) 150.0000 '0.0000 142_6580 85 81 - 121
Styrene £50.0000 0.0000 50.5956 101 65 ~ 135
Bromoform 50.0000 G.0000 53.1286 106 70 - 130
Isopropyibenzene . 50.0009 0.0000 47.5925 95 75 - 125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50.0000 0.0000 48,8255 98 65 - 130
1, 3-Dichlorobhenzene 50.0000[ 0.0000 47.5842 95 75 - 125
i,4-Dichlorcbenzene 50.0000 0.0000 48,9019 94 75 - 125
1,2-Dichlocrobenzene 50.0000 0.0000 48.4977 a7 70 - 120
-1, 2-Dibromo—-3-chloropropan 50.0000 0.0000 50.8751 i02 50 - 130
1 1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene | 50,0000 . _g.00000 - 31.2349] 102 -} ]-65. —135]-
5W846



Lab Name:  MITKEM LABORATORIES

3 - FORM III
WATER LABORATCORY CONTROL
SAMPLE RECOVERY

Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM " Case No.:

Lab Sample ID: LCS5-40655

Mod. Ref

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

V1BLCS

No.: .

LCS Lot No.:

Date Extractéd: 12/11/2008

S5DG No.: MGZ256

Date Analyzed (1): 12/12/2008

# Column to he used to flag recovery and RFD valves with an asterisk

% Values éutside of QC limits

Spike Recovery: ¥ out of 48 outside limits

COMMENTS :

. ) SPIKE SAEMPLE LCS i QC. -

COMPOUND . ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION | LCS $REC #| LIMITS

: REC.
1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2~trif 50.0000 0.0000 52.5167 105 70 - 130
Cyclchexane 50.0000 0.o0co0 47.8529 96 70 — 130
Methyl acetate 50.0000 0.0000 44.7199 - BS 70 - 130
Methylcyclohexane 50.0000 0.co00 45,6166 91 70 - 130

SWBL6

e




3 - FORM IIT

EPA SAMFLE NO.

WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
‘ ' V1BLCSD
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM - Case No.: Mod. ‘Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256
Lab Sample ID: LCSDf40695 LCS Lot Wo.:
SPIXE LCSD _ QC LIMITS |
ADDED CONCENTRATION | LCSD %REC # [ %RPD #

COMPCUND ' ) RPD REC.
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50.0000 38.8032 78 12 40 - 130 - 155
Chlorcmethane ° 50.0000 41.8571 84 10 40 40 - 125
Vinyl chleoride 50.0000 44,0918 88 11 . 40 50 - 145
Bromomethane 50.0000 48,2817 97 13 40 |30 - 145
Chlocroethane 50.0000 46.7311 93 . 8 40 &0 - 135
Trichleorofluoromethane 50.000C 47.0783 94 23 40 60 - 145
l,l—Dichloroethené .50.0000 51.2328 102 14 40 |70 - 130
Acetone 50,0000 45,1436 90 10 40 40 ~ 140
Carbon disulfide 50.0000 43.5000 B7 7 40 35 - 160
Methylene chloride 50.0000 44.6874 89 9 40 55 - 140
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50.0000 44,1831 88 12 40 60 — 140
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50.000C0 44,6622 B9 8 40 65 - 125
1, 1-Dichloroethane 50.0000 43.4621 87 12 40 70 - 135
2~Butancne 50.0000 47,5563 55 5 40 30 - 150
gis-1, 2-Dichloroethene 50.0000 44,2347 88 9 40 70 - 125
Chloroform 50.0000 43.1502 86 10 40 65 - 135
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50.0000 43.3425 B7 190 40 65 - 130
Carbon tetrachloride 50.0000] 44,7605 a0 10° 40 &5 — 140
1, 2~Dichloroethane 50,0000 45.5933 21 7 40 70 - 130
Benzene 50.0000 43,5791 87 11 40° |80 - 120
Trichloroethene 50.c000 42,6578 85 11 40 (70 -« 125
1,2-Dichlorxopropane 50.0000| 46.0818 92 10 40 |75 - 125
Bromodichloromethane 50.0000 46.4975 93 5 40 75 - 120
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.0000 44,1287 88 11 40 70 - 130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 50.0000 46.3738 93 3 40 60 ~ 135
Toluene _ ' 50.0000 42.3123 85 g 40 75 - 129
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50.Q0000 46.318¢ 93 5 40 55 - 140
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50.0000 46,7820 G4 5 40 75 - 125
Tetrachloroethene 50. 0000 43.5074 87 10 40 |45 - 150
2-Hexanone 50.0000 44.3975 89 2 40 55 - 130
Dibromochloromethane 50.0000 47.12%5 94 7 40 60 — 135
1, 2~Dibromoethane 50.0000 47,4382 95 4 40 80 - 12¢
Chlorobenzene 50.0000 42,4427 85 10 40 80 - 120
Ethylbenzene 50.0000f 43.8471 88" 5 40 75 - 125
Xylene (Total) 150.00600[ 130.8048 87 9 | 40 81 - 121
Styrene 50.0000 46.7464 93 8 40 65 - 135
Bromoform 5C.000C0 45.3623 8% 7 40 |70 - 130
Iscpropylbenzene 50.0000 44.0900 88 8 40 75 - 125
1,1,2,2-Tetrachleoroethane - 50.0000 47.7372 a5 3 40 65 — 130
1,3-Dichleorcbenzene 50.0000 44,3430 89 7 40 75 - 125
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 50.0000 43._8584 88 7 40 75 - 125
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50.0000 £4.5986 =1s} 7 40 70 - 120
1,2-Dibrcmo~3~chloropropan 50.0000 49,8524 100 2 40 50 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene 50.0000 47,3717 95 7 40 65 ~ 135
1,1,2-Trichloro~1,2,2-trif 50.000G0 46.7129 83 12 40 70 - 130
‘Cyclchexane — o oo B0C0000) 4204868 85 T 2 a0 7o =130 T T T
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Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

3 - FORM ITIT
WATER LABORATORY CONTROL
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Contract:

EPA SAMPLE NO.

{ V1BLCSD

Mod. Ref No.:

SDG No.: MG2256

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.:
Lab Sample ID: LCSD-406395 LCS Lot No.:
S5PIKE LCSD . QC. LIMTITS
ADDED CONCENTRATICN | LCSD %REC 4| SRED #
COMPQUND | RPD REC.
Methyl acetate | 50.0000; 47.5873 . 95 7 40 70 - 130
Methylcyclohexane j ©50.0000 ] 42.2697 g5 7 i 40 70 - 130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QC limits -

RPD: D out of 48 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of

COMMENTS =

28  outside limits
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4R ~ FORM IV VOR CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHOD BLANK SUMMARY
: VBLK1X
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lap Code: MITKEM ' Case No.: Mod. Ref NWo.: SDG No.: MG2256
" Lab File ID: V1K24B1.D : o Lab Sampie Ib: MB-40657
Instrument ID: V1
Matrix: (80IL/SED/WATER) WATER Date An_alyzed: 12/09/2008
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED) LOW Time -Analyzed: 18:04
GC Column: DB-624 ‘ iD: 0.25 (mm) Heated Purga: (Y/N) N
TEPE ~ LAB LB ' TIME
SAMPLE NO. . SAMPLE ID - FILE ID ANALYZED
01V1XLCS ' 1.CS-40657 V1K2482.D 18:33
02(v1XLCSD LCSD-40657 V1K2483.D. 19:02
03| EFFLUENT ' G2256-02C CV1KZ2481.D 22:53
) COIWENTS:V
Page 1 of 1 SW84e6




12 - FORM T V0OA-1

VOLATILE ORGANICS RNALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

Contract:

CLTENT SAMPLE NO.

VBELK1X

SDG No.: MG2256

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mced. Ref No.:

Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER. _Lab Sample ID: MB-40657
Sample wt/vol:. 5.00 (g/ﬁL) ML Lab File ID: V1KZ2481.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/09/2008

GC Column:

Soil Extract Volume:

DB-624 - ID: 0.25  {mm)

Dilution Factor: 1.0

(uL) Soil Aliquot Volume:

Purge Volume: 5.0

(mL)

{uLf

CAS NO. COMPOUND

{ug/L or ug/Kg)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
L UG/L G

75-71-8

Dichlorodifluoromethéne

74~-87-3

Chloromethane

75~-01-4

Vinyl chloride

74~-83-9

Bromomethane

75-00-3

Chlorcethane.

75-68-4

Trichlorofluoromethane

75-35-4

1,1-Dichleroethene

67-64~1

Acetone

75-15-0

Carbon disnlfide

75-08-2

Methylene chloride

156-60-5

trans-1, 2-Dichlorocethene

1634-04-4

Methyl tert-butyl ether

75-34-3

1,1-Dichloroethane

7E-93-3

2-Butancne

156-58-2

cis—1,2-Dichloroethene

87-66-3

Chloroform

71-55-6

1,1,1-Trichleoroethane

56-23-5

Carbon tetrachloride

107-06-2

1,2-Dichloroethane

71-43-2

Benzene

79-01-6

Trichloroethene

78-87-5

1, 2-Dichloropropane

75-27-4

Bromodichloromethane

10061-01-5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

'C}GGCFC!GC!C.’GC}C!GGC{'GGC}C!C‘.C}G‘C‘«C{CE

708-10-1

4-Methyl-2-pentanone

-108~88-3

Toluene

o L S el T e s )Y 2 PO P P Y [P (P! O Y (N (o e =

10061-02-6

trans-1, 3-Dichloropropens

79-00-5

1,1,2-Trichlecroethane

127-18-4

Tetrachloroethene

591-78-6

2-Hexanone

124-48-1

Dibromochloromethane

106-93-4

1, 2-Dibromoethane

108-920-7

Chlorchenzene

100-41-4

Ethylbenzene

1330-20-7

Xylene (Total)}

Ll ] TS Y ) 3 Y

| alalclalalaalalaa
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Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES

1B - FORM I VOA-2
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lab Code: MITKEM

Matrix: (SO0IL/SED/WATER) WATER

Case No.:

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 {g/mL)

Level:'(TRACE/LOW/MED) Low

ML

% Moisture: not dec.

GC Column:

80il Extract Volume:

DB-624 ID:

Purge Volume: 5.0

Scil Aliquot Volume:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VBLK1X

SDG No.:. MG2256

Contract:

Mod. Ref No.:

Lab Sample ID: MB-40657
Lab rile 1ID: | V1KZ4B1.D
Date Received: _
Date Analyzed: 12/08/2008

Dilution Factor: 1.0

: . CONCENTRATION UNITS: .
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/ L Q
100-42-5 |Styrene 1.0 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 1.0 U
S8-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene . 1.0 U
79-34-5 (1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane 1.0 u
541-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 1.0 u
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
85-50-1 |(1,2~Dichlocrobenzane 1.0 U
96-12-8 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0 U
120-82-1 11,2, 4~Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U
76-13-1 [1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-triflucrcethans 1.0 U
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane s ‘ 1.0 U
79-20-8 |Methvyl acetate 1.0 i}
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U

Swe4e




47 - FORM IV VOR

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE METHCD BELANK SUMMARY
VBLK1E
Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Centract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256
Leb File ID: V1K2584.D Lab Sample ID: MBE-40635
InstrumentlID: V1
Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Date Analyzed: 12/12/2008
Level: (TRACE or LOW/MED) LOW Time Analyzed: 00:58
GC Column: DB-G24 ID: 0.25 {mm) Heated Purge: (¥Y/N) N
EPA - LAB LAR TIME
SAMPLE NO. SAMPLE ID FILE ID ANALYZED
01|V1BLCS L,C5-40695 V1K2585.D 01:27
02|V1BLCSD |LCSD-40695 V1KZ2586.D 01:56
03|INFLUENT . GZ2256-01C V1K2589.D 03:23
COMMENTS :
Page 1 of 1 SWA46



1A - FORM I VOA-1

CLTENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYS IS DATA SHEET VBLK1B
Lakb Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:.
Lakb Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256
Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: MB-40685
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K2584.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) .LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/12/2008
GC Ceolumn: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Diiution Factor: 1.0
‘Seil Extract Volume: (uL} Seoil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
Purge Vcolume: 5.0 (mL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

[CAS NO. COMPOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/ L e
75-71-8 |bDichlorcdifluoromethane 1.0 U
74-87-3 |Chleromethane 1.0 U

" 75-01-4 |Vinyl chleride 1.0 U
74-83-8 ([Bromcmathane 1.0 o)
75-00-3 |Chloroethane ) 1.0 U
75-69-4 |Trichlorofluorcmethans 1.0 U
75-35-4 |1, 1-Dichlcoroethene 1.0 ]
67-64-1 |Acetone 5.0 U
75-15-0 {Carbon disulfide 1.0 U
75-09-2 [Methylene chloride 1.0 U

- 156-60-~5 |trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens 1.0 ¥)
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0 U
75-34+3 (1, 1-Dichloreoethane 1.0 U

. 78-93-3 [2-Butancne 5.0 U

156~558-2 (cis~1, 2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U
67-66-3 [Chloroform 1.0 U
71-55-6 (1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U
56-23-5 |Carbon .tetrachloride. 1.0 (U

107-06-2 |1, 2-Dichloroethane 1.0 U
71-43-2 [Benzene ‘ 1.0 U
79-01-6 |Trichloroethene 1.0 U
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane "1.0 U

10062-01-5 |cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 1.0 [¥]
108-10-1 |4-Methyl-Z-pentanone 5.0 U
108=88=3 |Toluene . . 1.0 U
10061-02-6 |[trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U
79-00-5 [1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 U

127-18-4 |Tetrachloroethene 1.0 U

581-78-6 |2-Hexzanone _ 5.0 U

124~48-1 |Dibromochloromethane 1.0 U

106-83-4 |1, 2-Dibromoethane 1.0 U

108-80~-7 |Chlorobenzene 1.0 O

100-41-4 |[Ethylbenzene 1.0 U

1330-20-7 |[Xylene (Total} 1.0 [0 -




1B - FORM I VOA-2
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VBLE1B

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:
Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: MG2256
Matrixz: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: - MB-40695
' Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V1K2584.D
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received:
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 12/12/2008
GC Column: DB-624 : ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0 g
Soil Extract Volume: (uL}) Soil Aliqguot Volume: {ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)
: CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMFOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) UG/L 0]
100-42-5 {Styrene 1.0 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 1.0 U
58~82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 1.0 U
78-34-5 |1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 U
541-73-1'|1,3-Dichlorobenzene i.0 U
106~46-7 {1,4-Dichlorocbenzene 1.0 U
85-50-1 |1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ‘ 1.0 U
96-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane. 1.0 U
120-82-1 (1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U
76~13-1 |1,1,2-Trichleoro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1.0 U
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane 1.0 U
79-20-9 Methyl acetate 1.0 U
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U




MITKEM

LABORATORIES

* Wet Chemistry *




Mitkem Laboratories Date: J8-Dec-08

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.

Client Sémple ID: INFLUENT : Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Lab ID: G2256-01 ‘ Collection Date:  12/03/08 12:00
Analyses Result Qual RYL Units DF Date Analyzed Baich ID
SM 2340 -- HARDNESS by Calculation | SM2340 W
'Hardness' Ca/Mg {As CaCO3}) 530 - 4.0 mgi. CaCO3 112/15/2008 10:42 40686
SM 4500 pH -- pH VALUE SM4500_H+
' 6.9 1.0 SU, 112/04/2008 1225 R34750

pH

Qualifiers: ~ ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

J - Analyte detected below quanititation Jimits R - RPD outside accepted recovery Hmiits
B - Analyie detecied in the associated Method Blank S E ngiqq above quantitation range

DF - Dilution Factor : ’ : ’ RL - Reporting Limit



Mitkem Laboratories ] Date: 78-Dec-08

Client: Ecology and Enviromment Engineering, P.C.

Client Sample ID: EFFLUENT . Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Lab ID: (G2256-02 . Collection Date: 12/03/08 12:30
Analyses Result Qua] RL Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID
SM 2340 -- HARDNESS by Calculation SM2340_ W
Hardness, Ca/Mg (As CaCO3) 510 ' 4.0 mg/L CaCC3 112/15/2006 10:45 . 40686
~ SM 4500 pH - pH VALUE ‘ 'SM4500_H+
pH X o ’ 8.1 1.0 S.U. 1 12/[1.41'2008 12:31 R34750
i
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit . 3 - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery Bmits
J - Analyte detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 7 ~E ',Va],.““f.,ab‘,’ye, quantitation range
DF - Dilution Factor RL - Reporting Limit

2P T g
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Attaéhment C

Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
January to December 2008
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